
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

DON SPAGNOLO ro/ 
GENERALMANAGERDt10 

AUGUST 5, 2010 

AGENDA ITEM 

2 
AUGUST 9, 2010 

REVIEW STATUS OF SOUTHLAND WWTF UPGRADE PROJECT 

Review status of Southland WWTF Upgrade Project [Receive Report]. 

BACKGROUND 

Attached is the latest Monthly Design Status Report from AECOM. AECOM completed the 
Southland WWTF Master Plan Amendment that was authorized by the Board and has 
submitted an administrative draft concept report to staff for review. 

Fugro West Inc. completed the hydrogeologic assessment of the Pasquini property and 
submitted a report to the District. See Agenda Item 3. 

Doug Wood and Associates (DWA) is proceeding with preparation of the Draft Environmental 
Impact Report. AECOM's schedule includes the updated EIR schedule. 

It should be noted that the Board has already funded the proposed Phase 1 project and the 
District already owns the land for construction for the Phase 1 project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Committee receive AECOM's presentation and ask questions as 
appropriate. 

ATTACHMENT 

• MONTHLY STATUS REPORT 

T:IBOARD MATIERSIBOARD MEETINGSIBOARD LETIERI20101COMMITIEESISOUTHLAND UPGRADEI100809 MEETINGI100809ITEM2.DOC 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



AS'COM 

Memorandum 

To 

CC 

AECOM 
1194 Pacific Street 

Suite 204 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93402 

www.aecom.com 

Don Spagnolo, PE, General Manager - NCSD 

Peter Sevcik, Jon Hanlon, Eileen Shields 

805 542 9840 tel 

805 542 9990 fax 

Page 

Subject Southland WWTF Upgrade Project - Design Phase Status Report 

From Michael K. Nunley, PE 

Date August4,2010 

The Project Team has completed the following items this month: 
1. AECOM presented the Draft Master Plan Amendment to the Project Committee 

and to the Board of Directors. 
2. Fugro completed revisions to the Draft Geotechnical Report and submitted the 

final report. Copies were provided to District staff. 
3. AECOM submitted the administrative draft Concept Design Report to District staff 

for review and comment on July 2ih. 

Schedule 

The Project Schedule, updated to reflect current design and EIR status, is attached 

Budget Status 

The Invoice Summary is attached. The Invoice Summary indicates an amount invoiced which is 
consistent with the work completed to date. The project cost opinion has been updated based on the 
WWTF Master Plan Amendment. 

Yours Sincerely 

Michael K. Nunley, PE 

Enclosures: Project Schedule 
Invoice Summary 
Project Budget Summary 
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10 Task Name 

Negotiation and Notice to Proceed 

2 Design 

3 Survey 

4 Preliminary Soils Report 

5 Draft Site Plan 

6 Draft Soils Report 

7 Draft Operations Plan - TM 1 
8 Revised Draft Soils Report 

9 Facility Master Plan Amendment #1 
10 Adm inistrative Draft Concept Report 

11 District Review 

12 Draft Concept Report 

13 District / Peer Review 

14 Final concept Report 

15 60% Pia ns, Specifications, and Estimates 

16 District I Peer Review 

17 95% Plans, Specifications, and Estimates 

18 District I Peer Review 

19 Final Plans, Specifications, and Estimates 

20 
21 Environmental Impact Report 

22 Notice of Award 

23 Completion of subconsultanl analyses 

24 Administrative Draft EIR 

25 District Review 

26 Preparation of Public Draft EIR 

27 EIR Public Review Period 

% Work 
Complete 

f60% 
0% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

98% 

100% 
20% 

0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 

0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 

0% 

100% 
100% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 
28 Preparation of Administrative Final EIR/Responses to Comments 0% 
29 Completion and Receipt of Comments from District on Final EIR 0% 
30 Completion of Final EIR 

31 Finding of Facts 

32 Public Hearings/EIR Certification 
33 

34 RWQCB Permitting 

35 Prepare ROWD 

36 RWQCB review and issuance of WDRs 

37 

38 Bid Phase 

39 Advertisement 

40 Bid Opening 

41 Bid Review and Notice of Award 

42 

43 Construction 

44 Construct 

45 Startup & Testing 

Project: SOUlh land Oeslg n 8 ()3 ()9 
Date: Wed 814/10 

Task 

progre.s 

Ba:;eli"" 

Mile,IM" 

Basell ne Milestone 

Summary 

Rolled Up Task 

0% 
0% 

0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Rolled Up Cri ~cal Task 

Southland WWTF Upgrades Design Schedule Wed 8/4/10 
Duration Start 

20 days Thu 2/26/09 

Finish . 200 Ir 1,200 If 2,200 Ir 3, 200 If 4, 200 Ir " 201 If~, 201 Ir 3, 201 Ir 4,201 tr 1. 201 Ir 2,' '201 '\r'3,201 Ir 4,201 Ir 1,201 Ir 2.201 Ir 3,).01 Ir 4, 201 Ir 1,20 
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Wed 3/25/09 : 100 r. ~ 3/25 : :: : : : : : , : : : : :: :! : : , , : :: : 

519 days Th u 3/26109 

105 days Thu 3126/09 
75 days Thu 3126109 

117 days Thu 3/26109 
50 days Thu 7/9/09 
30 days Thu 8/20109 
15 days Thu 10/1/09 
12 wks Wed 3/10/10 
8wks Wed 6/2/10 

10 days Wed 7/28110 
10 days Wed 8111/10 
10 days Wed 8125/10 
20 days Wed 9/8/10 
60 days Wed 1016/10 
10 days Wed 12/29/10 
20 days Wed 1112111 
10 days Wed 2/9/11 
20 days Wed 2123111 

501 days Wed 418109 

1 day Wed 4/8/09 
15 mons Wed 5/27/09 
33 days Wed 7/21110 

4 wks Mon 9f6/10 
3wks Mon 10/4110 

33 days Wed 10f27/10 
4wks Mon 12/13/10 
2wks Man 1/10/11 

1 wk Man 1/24/11 
1 wk Mon 1131111 

2 wks Thu 2124/11 

110 days Thu 3/10/11 

2wks Thu 3/10/11 

5 mons Thu 3/24111 

55 days Thu 8/11/11 

30 days Thu 8/11111 
5 days Thu 9/22/11 

20 days Thu 9/29/11 

281 days Thu 10/27/11 

261 days Thu 10/27/11 
20 days Fri 10/26/12 

Rolled Up Milestone 

;;,,=;;;;;;:;:=-=~v Baseline Summary 

Rolled Up Saseli ne 

Rolled Up Prog re ss 

QQ====l;]r::; Spill 

8 aseli ne Splil 

E xlemal Tasks 

c Project Summary 
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Project Budget Summary 
8/4/2010 

"''' "."'''' '''' ~", . Y ... ",,. ..... . ~ .... ~U - ~" ..... . ""' ....... ,.- U ,<1 ..... .~. "".v .... "' .... 
Amount Current % of Budget % of Work 

Total Budget Previously Invoice Invoice Amount Earned to date Complete 

Task Group 1 • Concept Design Phase $195.123.00 $151.776.85 $23.616.36 90% 90% 

Task Group 2· Construction Documents $478.948.00 516.301.25 $4.542.48 4% 4% 

Task Grouo 3· Pro'ect Manaoement 568.787.00 529.625.75 55,622.75 51% 51% 

Task Group 4 - Assistance During Bid $39.539.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 0% 

Task Group 5 - Office Enaineerina Services $147198.00 $0.00 $0.00 0% 0% 

Task Group 7 - Amendment 1 Facilitv MP $37.020.00 $35.606.25 $1.525.50 100% 100% 

Total $966.615.00 $233.310.10 $35.307.09 28% 28% 

Date Printed 8/4/2010 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Nipomo CSD 
Southland WWTF Upgrades 
Project Budget 

Item Description 

1 Frontaqe Road sewer upqrade (street to influent pump station) 
2 Influent pump station upqrade 
3 Influent screenin~ system 
4 Grit removal system 
5 Phase I Extended Aeration + Secondary Clarifiers 
6 Phase I Sludqe diqesters 
7 Phase I Sludge drying beds 
8 Controls and Blower Buildinq 
9 Non-Potable Plant Water System 

10 Site Pipinq 
Construction Subtotal 

11 Continqency 
12 Desiqn-Phase Enqineerinq 
13 Construction Management 
14 Environmental Mitiqation 
15 Environmental Monitorinq 
16 Permittin~ Fees 

WWTF PROJECT TOTAL (Rounded to 1000) 

17 Fronta~e Rd Sewer Upprade Proiect 
18 Fronta~e Rd Sewer Up~rade Proiect Continqency_ 

FRONTAGE RD SEWER PROJECT TOTAL (Rounded to 1000) 

Notes: 
(1) ENR CCI: November 2008 = 8602 
(2) Costs are from the January 2009 Southland WWTF Master Plan. 

Budgeted Amount 
Jan 2009 Master Plan 

(1 )(2)(3 
$366000 J4){5} 
$670900 
$327400 
$402,l00 

$3877.500 
$67700 

$1160700 

$6,872,900 
$2 .061 .870 (61 

$923.093 
$1 .138777 (7) 
-- (Sl 
-- (8) 

-- (8) 
$10,997,000 

$1 ,658,600 (9)(10) 
$331.720 (9)(10) 

$1 ,991 ,000 (9)(10) 

(3) Costs are escalated by 4 % per year to anticipated midpioint of construction (assumed January 2011). 

Date Printed: 8/4/2010 

Updated Amount 
2010 MP Amendment 

(11)(12' 
-- (13) 

$571600 
$371600 
$284100 {141 

$3671 300 
$166300 (15) 
$992300 
$232600 (161 
$191.200 (16) 
$642000 (17) 

$7123000 
$1.780.750 (18) 

$923 .093 
$1138777 (71 

-- (8) 
-- (S) 
-- (S) 

$10,966,000 

$1,726.932 (19)(20) 
$259.040 (21) 

$1 986000 

(4) The Frontage Rd Sewer Upgrade project includes the sewer main from Division Sl. to the influent pump station. The portion between 
the street and the influent pump station is currently included in the Southland WWTF Upgrades project scope of work. but may be 
moved to the Waterline Intertie Project for expedited construction. 

(5) The cost for this portion of Frontage Rd was estimated by prorating the cost opinion for the Frontage Road Sewer Upgrade (based on 
linear footage) to arrive at the 2008 Construction Cost Opinion. A 4% per year escalation was used to arrive at the 2011 midpoint of 
construction cost opinion. 

(6) Contingency is estimated at 30% of construction subtotal. 
(7) To be updated by CM Team. assumed to be 30% of MP construction subtotal minus the engineering fee. 
(8) Costs to be developed with EIR process 
(9) The Frontage Road Sewer Upgrade Project plans are being developed as part of the Waterline Intertie Project effort. but construction 

will be paid for using separate sewer funds. not supplemental water funds 
(10) Costs based on the 90% plans and specifications for Bid Package #2 of Waterline Intertie Project (October 2009) 
(11) ENR CCI: April 2010 = 8677 
(12) Costs are from the August 2010 Southland WWTF Master Plan Amendment #1. 
(13) The Frontage Road Sewer Upgrade Project has been developed separately. 
(14) One of two grit removal systems is required for Phases 1 and 2. A second grit removal system is budgeted for Phase 3. 
(15) The design recommendations changed from sludge holding lagoons to digesters in the MP Amendment to provide a reduction in the 

amount of dry sludge hauled. Earthen berms were added to provide operational flexibility. 
(16) Line item has been added since the January 2009 Master Plan. 
(17) Site piping was moved to its own line item for accuracy in developing the cost opinion. 
(18) Contingency is estimated at 25% of construction subtotal. 
(19) Includes 1100 LF of 24-in sewer and manholes from Southland Street to WWTP Lift station. which was not previously included in 

project scope. 
(20) Construction cost opinion has been updated based on Draft Final Plans and Specifications for Waterline Intertie Project Bid Package 

#2 (April 2010) 
(21) Contingency has been adjusted to 15%. 

AECOM 
W:\Nipomo CSD (19996)\Soulhland WWTF Upgrades\300 Adminislration-Project Con1ro~Stalus Rep;1rt & Budgel\Southland Reporting Budget Aug 2010 xlsx 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

DON SPAGNOLO ~ VO/ 
GENERAL MANAGER{/\::1O 

AUGUST 5, 2010 

AGENDA ITEM 

3 
AUGUST 9, 2010 

PASQUINI HYDROGEOLOGIC INVESTIGATION 

Discuss Pasquini Hydrogeologic Investigation Final Report [Receive Report and Provide Policy 
Direction]. 

BACKGROUND 

The Board selected Fugro West Inc. to provide hydrogeologic services to investigate the 
feasibility of the Pasquini property as an alternate effluent disposal site for the Southland 
Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF). Fugro issued a draft report in February 2010 that 
identified the potential existence of two additional low permeability layers at depths below the 
sampling methods previously utilized. Fugro recommended that the presence and nature of 
these deep layers be investigated. The field work involved the drilling of three deep boreholes 
to investigate the presence and lateral continuity of the deep clay layers utilizing the sonic 
drilling method. This method allowed the collection of "undisturbed" soil samples at the 
required depths. 

Fugro completed the necessary field work, developed a groundwater model to simulate effluent 
disposal at the site, and prepared the attached final report. The major finding of the report is 
that the potential exists for groundwater breakout at the bluff face and day-lighting at the 
ground surface adjacent to the bluff at the planned constant long-term wastewater discharge 
rate of 1.23 million gallons per day. Furthermore, the report suggests that alternative 
discharge strategies could possibly mitigate these potential results. 

Staff requested a proposal from Fugro to perform supplemental groundwater modeling to 
determine the appropriate discharge rate and schedule for the site. Fugro submitted the 
attached proposal and can provide the necessary professional consulting services for a not to 
exceed amount of $9,600. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Committee receive Fugro's presentation, ask questions as 
appropriate and submit a recommendation to the Board to approve Fugro's proposal for 
supplemental groundwater modeling of the Pasquini Property. 

ATTACHMENT 

• Final Report Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property dated July 2010 
• Fugro West Inc. Proposal dated July 16, 2010 

T:IBOARD MATTERSIBOARD MEETINGSIBOARD LETTERI2010lCOMMITTEESISOUTHLAND UPGRADEI100809 MEETINGI100908ITEM3.DOC 
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FUGRO WEST, INC. 

July 16, 2010 
Proposal No. 2010.298 

Nipomo Community Services District 
Post Office Box 326 
Nipomo, California 93444 

Attention: Mr. Peter Sevcik 

Subject: Proposed Scope of Work and Fee Estimate 

:fUGRD 

660 Clarion Court, Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, California 93401 

Tel: (805) 542·0797 
Fax: (805) 542·9311 

Supplemental Groundwater Modeling for the Hydrogeologic Assessment of 
the Pasquini Property, Nipomo, California 

Dear Mr. Sevcik: 

As requested, Fugro has prepared a scope of work and cost estimate to perform 
supplemental groundwater modeling as part of the hydrogeologic assessment of the Pasquini 
property as a site for a future percolation pond system. The proposed pond system would be 
part of the planned upgrade and expansion of the Nipomo Community Services District (District) 
Southland Wastewater Treatment Facility. A meeting was held on July 16, 2010 between 
representatives of the District, AECOM, and Fugro to discuss the results documented in a draft 
report entitled "Final Report, Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property, Nipomo, 
California" (dated July 12, 2010). The major finding of the report was that the potential exists for 
groundwater breakout at the bluff face and daylighting at the ground surface of the adjacent 
Santa Maria River alluvium given the long-term discharge of treated wastewater effluent in the 
proposed pond system at the planned constant rate of 1.23 million gallons per day (mgd). 
However, the report also recommended that an alternative effluent discharge rate and disposal 
schedule to the planned constant discharge rate of 1.23 mgd might exist that would mitigate 
against the potential for breakout along the bluff face and daylighting in the alluvium. 
Consequently, the District has requested Fugro to perform two additional tasks towards the 
determination of an appropriate discharge rate and schedule at the site. 

The first task is to estimate the maximum long-term constant discharge rate that can be 
achieved at the pond system site without breakout at the bluff face or daylighting in the alluvium. 
The second task is to evaluate the groundwater mounding impacts in the underlying dune sands 
for three different seasonal discharge periods (Le., 3 months, 6 months, and 9 months) each at 
a constant discharge rate of 1.23 mgd. During the 3-month discharge period, for example, the 
pond system would receive discharge at a constant rate of 1.23 mgd and for the remaining 9 
months of the year the pond system would be inactive (i.e., receive no discharge). The purpose 
of the second task is to determine whether the proposed pond system could be operated on a 
long-term seasonal basis (i.e., without the occurrence of breakout or daylighting) for any of the 
three evaluated seasonal discharge periods. The two tasks would be performed through an 
iterative computational process using the numerical transient groundwater flow model 

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
July 16,2010 (Proposal No. 2010.298) 

developed in MODFLOW for the hydrogeologic assessment of the Pasquini property. The 
results of the two tasks will be summarized in a brief technical letter submitted to the District by 
August 4, 2010. The estimated cost to perform this work is $9,600. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call us. 

Sincerely, 

FUGRO WEST, INC. 

?~«.~ 
Paul A. Sorensen, P.G., C.Hg. 
Principal Hydrogeologist 

2 
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FUGRO WEST, INC. 

FINAL REPORT 
HYDROGEOLOGIC ASSESSMENT 

OF THE PASQUINI PROPERTY 
NIPOMO, CALIFORNIA 

Prepared for: 
NIPOMO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Prepared by: 
FUGRO WEST, INC. 

July 2010 

== - ----

~GRD 
• 
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FUGRO WEST, INC. 

July 16, 2010 
Project No. 3596.005.02 

Nipomo Community Services District 
Post Office Box 326 
Nipomo, California 93444 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Mr. Peter V. Sevcik 
District Engineer 

Final Report 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 
Nipomo, California 

Dear Mr. Sevcik: 

660 Clarion Court, Suite A 
San Luis Obispo, California 93401 

Tel: (805) 542-0797 
Fax: (805) 542-9311 

Fugro West Inc. is pleased to submit this Final Report that summarizes the results of a 
hydrogeologic assessment of the Pasquini property that was performed as part of the planned 
upgrade and expansion of the Nipomo Community Services District's Southland Wastewater 
Treatment Facility (WWTF). In the future, the District is anticipating the need to discharge an 
additional volume of 1.23 million gallons per day (mgd) of treated wastewater effluent in its 
disposal pond system. The purpose of this assessment was to determine the feasibility of the 
Pasquini property as a supplemental treated wastewater effluent disposal site (i.e., percolation 
pond system). The major findings of the study are summarized in a brief Executive Summary 
and the details of the hydrogeologic assessment comprise the main body of this report. 

To evaluate the feasibility of the site, two major tasks were completed. First, the 
percolation capacity of the near-surface sediments on the proposed site was evaluated during 
field investigations to determine whether those sediments can infiltrate the treated effluent at a 
rate of 1.23 mgd. Second, the hydraulic properties of the subsurface sediments underlying the 
proposed site were evaluated in other field investigations and computer modeling was 
performed to simulate the groundwater mounding behavior in the subsurface due to long-term 
discharge of the treated effluent. In particular, the potential for breakout of the groundwater 
mound along the bluff face and daylighting of the effluent discharge mound at the ground 
surface of the Santa Maria River alluvium were evaluated. 

For the first task, the results of the percolation capacity analysis found that the near­
surface sediments of the proposed site are sufficient to infiltrate the treated wastewater effluent 
at the design rate of 1.23 mgd. 

For the second task, our understanding of the site hydrogeology and the results of the 
modeling indicate that the potential for breakout along the bluff face and for daylighting in the 
Santa Maria River alluvium is high. 

A membel"'eJfifffll'~1'Jffi'lW'/:lf"f:ompanies with offices throughout the world 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
July 2010 (Project No. 3596.005.02) 

It is conceivable that a reduced effluent discharge rate and alternative disposal schedule 
might be developed that would mitigate against the potential for breakout along the bluff face or 
daylighting in the alluvium. Such an alternative discharge strategy was not evaluated in this 
study. We recommend that the District evaluate alternative discharge strategies in order to 
determine the feasibility of using the Pasquini property as a percolation pond facility for effluent 
disposal. 

We appreciate the opportunity to conduct this important study and understand the need 
to appropriately evaluate the feasibility of this project. If you have any, questions, please do not 
hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

FUGRO WEST, INC. 

~G;.~ 
Timothy A. Nicely, P.G., C.Hg. 
Project Hydrogeologist 

?~4.~ 
Paul A. Sorensen, P.G., C.Hg. 
Principal Hydrogeologist 
Project Manager 

final nipomo pasquini rpl july 201 O.doc 2 

Nels C. Ruud, PhD 
Project Hydrogeologist 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
July 2010 (Project No. 3596.005.02) 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
July 2010 (Project No. 3596.005.02) 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
July 2010 (Project No. 3596.005.02) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

#GRD 
• .. 

The Nipomo Community Services District (District) is planning to upgrade and expand its 
Southland Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF). As part of the planned expansion, the 
District is considering the construction of a percolation pond system on a nearby 192-acre 
Pasquini parcel (APN 090-311-001). The pond system would be located within a 35-acre sub­
area located in the northeastern corner of the property and will need to be capable of receiving 
and percolating up to 1.23 million gallons per day (mgd) of treated wastewater effluent from the 
WWTF. 

The Pasquini property is located on the southern end of the Nipomo Mesa. The western 
boundary of the property nearly coincides with a very steep westward-facing bluff that separates 
the Nipomo Mesa from the lower-lying Santa Maria River Basin (Basin). In general, the 
Pasquini property is between 115 to 150 feet higher in elevation than the Basin. The proposed 
pond system site on the property is located approximately 2,200 feet from a bluff face. 

Field investigations reveal the presence of a thick, relatively impermeable deep clay 
layer between 180 to 200 feet below ground surface (bgs). Between the ground surface and the 
deep clay layer, several intermediate zones of silty sand sediments of indeterminate lateral 
continuity were also observed. Given the relative close proximity of the proposed site to the 
bluff face and the Basin alluvium, it was important to evaluate whether continuous long-term 
discharge of treated wastewater effluent in a pond system could potentially lead to the 
development of a groundwater mound either on the shallow silty sand zones or on the deep clay 
layer. Furthermore, the potential existed that the Santa Maria River Fault, which is located 
approximately 1,200 feet east of the proposed pond site, would act as a horizontal barrier to 
flowing groundwater originating from effluent discharged into the ponds. The potential therefore 
exists for mound breakout at the bluff face and mound daylighting at the ground surface of the 
Basin alluvium. 

To evaluate the feasibility of the proposed site as a percolation pond system for the 
WWTF, two major tasks were conducted in this hydrogeologic assessment. The first task was 
to quantify the percolation capacity of the near-surface sediments underlying the proposed site 
for infiltrating up to 1.23 mgd. The second task was to evaluate the potential for discharged 
effluent to break out either at the bluff face or to daylight at the ground surface of the Basin 
alluvium. 

For the percolation capacity analysis, the constant-head test of the prototype percolation 
pond test indicates that the near-surface sediments possess a steady-state percolation capacity 
of 15 gallons per day per square feet (gpd/ft2; equivalent to 2 feeUday). Given a pond system 
area of 24 acres, the steady-state percolation rate of 2 feeUday would be sufficient to infiltrate 
the design rate of 1.23 mgd. 

For the shallow silty sand layer zone that is observed at 65 to 90 feet bgs, we conclude 
that the resulting mound that may build up on the silty sand layer would neither break out 
through the bluff face nor intersect the Basin alluvium ground surface. 
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For the deep clay layer, a numerical transient groundwater flow model was developed to 
evaluate the potential mounding effect atop the clay. The results of the modeling show that the 
potential exists for mound breakout at the bluff face. We also conclude that daylighting of the 
mound at the ground surface of the Santa Maria River Basin alluvium is also predicted. 

Based on our understanding of the site hydrogeology and the results of this study, it is 
our conclusion that, at the proposed effluent discharge rate of 1.23 mgd, the potential exists for 
groundwater breakout in the nearby bluff face as well as potential daylighting of the mound at 
the ground surface on the Basin floor. It is possible, however, that an alternative effluent 
discharge rate and schedule exists that would mitigate against these results. Such an 
alternative discharge strategy was not evaluated in this study. Therefore, we recommend that 
the District evaluate the feasibility of operating a percolation pond system on the Pasquini 
property using an alternativ.e effluent discharge rate and schedule to the original planned 
discharge of 1.23 mgd. 
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BACKGROUND AND SETTING 
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The Nipomo Community Services District (District) is planning to upgrade and expand its 
Southland Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF). As part of the planned expansion, the 
District is considering the construction of a percolation pond system on a nearby 192-acre 
parcel (APN 090-311-001) referred to here as the 'Pasquini property' (Plate 1). The pond 
system would be located within a 35-acre sub-area located in the northeastern corner of the 
property (Plate 2) and will need to be capable of receiving and percolating up to 1.23 million 
gallons per day (mgd) of treated wastewater effluent from the WWTF. 

The Pasquini property is located on the southern end of the Nipomo Mesa. The western 
boundary of the property nearly coincides with a very steep westward-facing bluff that separates 
the Nipomo Mesa from the lower-lying Santa Maria River Basin alluvium. A schematic shown 
on Plate 3 illustrates the relative (i.e., not to scale) spatial positions of the proposed pond 
system, the bluff face, and the Basin alluvium. In general, the ground surface elevation of the 
Pasquini property varies from about 320 feet (MSL) near the proposed pond site to 285 feet 
(MSL) at the top of the bluff face. The ground surface elevation drops from 285 feet (MSL) at 
the top of the bluff to about 180 feet (MSL) at the base of the bluff over a horizontal distance of 
about 250 feet (i.e., an approximate 40 percent grade). The ground surface elevation of the 
Basin at a distance between 800 to 900 feet from the base of the bluff is about 140 feet (MSL). 
At its nearest point, the top of the bluff face is about 2,200 feet from the center location of the 
proposed pond system site. 

A preliminary hydrogeologic and geotechnical assessment of the Pasquini property was 
conducted by Fugro and documented in a report entitled "Hydrogeologic and Geotechnical 
Assessment of AP 090-311-001, Nipomo, California" (Fugro, 2008). For that assessment, 11 
cone penetrometer tests (CPTs) and 3 hollow-stem auger borings were performed at locations 
throughout the 192-acre property to characterize the vertical distribution of the underlying 
lithology (Plate 4). Based on an analysis of the CPTs, boring logs, and well completion reports 
for two agricultural production wells located on the southwestern edge of the property (Well A 
and Well B), a thick unsaturated zone beneath the proposed site was found to contain about five 
major zones of fine-grained sediments at different depths from the ground surface to the 
regional water table: a zone of silty sand (SM) near the ground surface, a deep fat clay (Fe) 
layer, and three intermediate zones of silty sand (SM) (Plate 3). The lithology of the sediments 
between the zones of silty sand (SM) consists of coarser grained sand with silt (SP-SM) and 
sand (SP) (Plate 3). 

Since the CPTs, borings, and agricultural wells only provide relatively continuous 
characterization of the aquifer sediments in the vertical direction, the lateral continuity of these 
zones of fine-grained sediments cannot be known with absolute certainty . The existence of 
significant lateral continuity for any of these intermediate zones beneath the pond site may 
cause that zone to behave as a perching layer. In that situation, long-term discharge of effluent 
in the pond would percolate downward through the underlying sediments and form a 
groundwater mound on the perching layer. The mound of discharge would be expected to 
continue percolating through the perching layer, although at a much slower rate than through 
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the overlying sediments, while spreading out laterally on top of the perching layer. Of particular 
concern, therefore, in the planning and long-term operation of the pond system is the potential 
for breakout of discharged effluent along the bluff face due to lateral spreading of the mound on 
top of a perching layer. In other words, the width of the mound would increase over time, 
eventually reaching the bluff face and seeping through it. 

Oaylighting of a groundwater mound in the Basin alluvium is also a concern in the 
management of the percolation pond system. In this situation, long-term discharge would form 
a mound on the deep clay layer. Over time, the groundwater levels in the tail region of the 
mound might incre.ase and eventually rise to the ground surface of the shallow Basin alluvium. 
Consequently, the effluent discharge rate and pond' system configuration must be designed to 
avoid seepage through the bluff face of a laterally spreading mound or daylighting of the mound 
at the ground surface of the Basin alluvium. 

Several faults traverse the Nipomo Mesa and the Santa Maria River Basin. In particular, 
the Santa Maria River Fault is located approximately 1,200 feet to the east and northeast of the 
Pasquini property. The vertical and horizontal extent of this fault and its hydraulic properties are 
not entirely known. However, it is generally considered to be a hydraulic barrier, or at least a 
leaky barrier, to horizontal groundwater flow and could potentially impact the shape and flow 
dynamics of a groundwater mound that forms due to the long-term discharge of the effluent in a 
pond system. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The hydrogeologic assessment of the Pasquini property involved the completion of two 
major tasks. The first task was to quantify the percolation capacity of the near-surface 
sediments underlying the proposed site. This involved the performance of a series of 
conventional percolation tests, excavation of four exploratory test pits, and the construction and 
field evaluation of a prototype percolation pond. These tests were performed to evaluate 
whether the near-surface sediments could infiltrate the discharged effluent at the planned rate of 
1.23 mgd. 

Once the percolation capacity was determined to be sufficient, the second task was to 
evaluate the potential for the formation of a groundwater mound that might result from the long­
term discharge of treated wastewater effluent in the pond system to either breakout along the 
bluff face or to daylight at the ground surface in the Basin alluvium. To achieve this task, three 
additional deep borings were performed using the sonic drilling method. The lithologic 
descriptions of the borings and laboratory analyses of sediment samples from the borings were 
used to further characterize the hydraulic properties of the underlying sediments and determine 
their vertical and horizontal distribution beneath the property. In particular, the silty sand zone 
between 65 to 80 feet bgs and the deep clay layer at 180 to 200 feet bgs were identified as the 
primary potential perching layers of concern (Plate 3). 

The hydrogeologic data generated from the field investigations were used as input into 
groundwater models to evaluate the mounding potential on both the shallow silty sand zone and 
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on the deep clay layer. This analysis included an evaluation of the mounding potential over 
expected ranges of horizontal hydraulic conductivity for the aquifer and for the Santa Maria 
River Fault. 

The following sections of this report therefore discuss: 1) the percolation capacity 
analysis of the near-surface sediments, 2) the character of the subsurface sediments and their 
hydraulic properties, and 3) the potential mounding on the shallow silty sand zone and the deep 
clay layer using groundwater modeling. Finally, the report concludes by summarizing the 
results of the hydrogeologic assessment and by providing recommendations concerning the 
feasibility of the Pasquini property as a site for the proposed percolation pond system for 
disposal of treated wastewater effluent. 

PERCOLATION CAPACITY ANALYSIS 

The first major task of this study was to evaluate the percolation capacity of the near­
surface sediments underlying the proposed site for infiltrating up to 1.23 mgd of treated 
wastewater effluent discharge. Assessment of the percolation capacity was conducted through 
the performance of three different field investigations: 1) conventional percolation testing, 2) 
test pit exploration, and 3) prototype percolation pond testing. As described previously, the 
proposed pond system is planned to be located within a 24-acre region of the 35-acre sub-area 
of the Pasquini property (AECOM, 2009; Appendix A). Consequently, the conventional 
percolation test sites, test pits , and prototype percolation pond were located approximately 
within the 24-acre area (Plate 2). 

CONVENTIONAL PERCOLATION TESTING 

Conventional percolation tests are designed to be performed over relatively short time 
periods (e.g., several hours) and at fairly shallow depths (e.g., 5 to 10 feet bgs). These tests 
are essentially falling-head permeability tests that are performed in situ. As such, these tests 
can be performed at different locations in an area to provide a rapid assessment of the spatial 
variability of near-surface infiltration rates. The results of the conventional percolation tests 
were subsequently used to design the more comprehensive prototype percolation pond test 
described later. Between August 27 and September 3, 2009, conventional percolation tests 
were performed at seven locations within the 35-acre sub-area of the property (Plate 2). A 
summary of the test locations and results are provided in Table 1 (following page). 

The seven conventional percolation tests were performed in general accordance with 
County requirements for percolation testing. Six of the tests were performed at a depth of 5 feet 
bgs and one test was performed at a depth of 11 feet bgs (Table 1). Each percolation test was 
performed by first digging a 6-inch diameter hole to a depth of either 5 feet or 11 feet and then 
emplacing a slotted thin-wall PVC casing to the bottom of the hole. 

Prior to testing, the site was heavily irrigated in preparation for planting of strawberries. 
The resulting soil moisture from the irrigation was regarded as pre-saturation of the hole which 
is required per testing protocol. Next, the bottom of each hole was filled with gravel to a depth 
of several inches. Each hole was then filled with potable water to a depth 1 foot to several feet 
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below the ground surface. A pressure transducer was installed at the bottom of each hole and 
programmed to record water levels at 20-second intervals for a period of at least 3 hours. Using 
the water level data, a hydrograph of each percolation test was created from which percolation 
rates were calculated at several water level depths. The hydrographs for the seven 
conventional percolation tests are displayed on Plates 5 through 11. 

In general, percolation rates vary proportionally with water depth (i.e., high water levels 
generate higher percolation rates than lower water levels). For the design water level of 18 
inches, the measured percolation rates were higher than those at the 12-inch water level (see 
Plates 5 through 11). However, the percolation rates measured for the 18-inch water level were 
also believed to be unreasonably higher than the steady-state percolation rates expected during 
the long-term operation of the pond system at the site. Consequently, the percolation rates for 
the 12-inch water level are reported from the conventional percolation tests. Inspection of the 
hydrographs indicates that percolation rates for the 12-inch water level ranged between 20 and 
50 gpd/fe (2.7 to 6.7 feet/day) (Table 1). 

Table 1. Summary of Conventional Percolation Test Results 

Hole Depth, General Percolation Rate, Percolation Rate, 
Site (feet) Location 12-inch depth, 12-inch depth, 

(gpd/ft2) (feet/day) 

Site 1 5 Northern corner 40 5.3 

Site 2 11 Central 20 2.7 

Site 5 5 Northeastern edge 40 5.3 

Site 6 5 Southwestern edge 29 3.9 

Site 7 5 Eastern central 20 2.7 

Site 8 5 Southern corner 50 6.7 

Site 9 5 Southeastern edge 50 6.7 

The conventional percolation tests are essentially short-term falling-head tests of 
sediment permeability. As described later, the prototype percolation pond test included a 
constant-head test that was preceded by a falling-head test. Falling-head tests that proceed 
immediately after the performance of a constant-head test generally yields percolation rates that 
are smaller than those from short-term falling-head tests that are performed alone, such as the 
conventional percolation tests. Moreover, the conventional percolation tests are more likely to 
yield percolation rates that are higher than the steady-state percolation rates estimated from 
longer term constant-head tests. Therefore, the range of estimated percolation rates at the 12-
inch depth by the conventional percolation tests were useful for indicating the relative magnitude 
of the percolation rates that would be estimated by the constant-head test in the prototype 
percolation pond test at the 18-inch design water level. 
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TEST PIT EXPLORATION 

Four exploratory test pits were excavated in the vicinity of the prototype percolation pond 
(Plate 2). The purpose of the test pits was to characterize the sediments to a depth below the 
design bottom elevation of the pond system. Each of the four test pits was excavated with a 
backhoe to a depth between 14 to 15 feet bgs. Fugro staff logged each test pit, photographed 
the exposed sediments, and collected multiple bulk sediment samples from each pit. 
Descriptions of the test pits sediments are included in Appendix A and photographs of the test 
pits are presented in Appendix B. 

Sediments from the test pits consisted primarily of silty sand and sand. Generally, silty 
sand was present at the surface and underlain by pale yellowish sand with interbeds of silty 
sand below depths of 6 to 10 feet bgs. Sediments were moist to depths of 8 to 15 feet bgs and 
wetter below these depths (likely reflecting the results of irrigation return flows of the strawberry 
operation). Overall, the texture of the sediments from the test pits are consistent with those 
found in the upper 10 feet of sediments in the CPTs and borings from the previous 
hydrogeologic and geotechnical assessment of the property (Fugro, 2008). 

PROTOTYPE PERCOLATION POND TESTING 

Based on the conventional percolation testing results, a prototype percolation pond was 
constructed near the center of the site. The prototype percolation pond was excavated on 
September 2 and constructed on September 3, 2009. Given an anticipated percolation rate in 
the range of 10 to 50 gpdlft2 (Le., 1.3 to 6.7 feet/day), a pond 400 square foot pond was 
constructed (Le., 20-feet by 20-feet) with a depth of 2 feet. Sediments from the excavation 
consisted entirely of silty sand . A metered supply of pumped water from the on-site agricultural 
water wells was used to fill the pond. The pumped water was delivered through the irrigation 
system to a 21,000 gallon tank installed temporarily adjacent the percolation pond. Gate valves 
and one float valve were installed to control water levels and inflow rates. A dedicated pressure 
transducer was installed in the percolation pond to measure and record water levels at 5-minute 
intervals throughout the entire test program. A staff gauge was also installed to monitor the 
water level in the pond. Photographs of the constructed pond are provided in Appendix B. 

On September 15, the pond was filled with water to a stage of approximately 18 inches. 
A constant head above the base of the pond was controlled with the use of the float valve. 
Throughout the entire test period, water levels in the test pond were monitored and 
automatically recorded at 5-minute intervals. A hydrograph of the water level in the test pond is 
presented on Plate 12. Inspection of Plate 12 indicates that after about three days of initial 
filling and pre-saturation, the inflow rate varied narrowly between 4.3 gallons per minute (gpm) 
(days 3 through 6) and 3.9 gpm (days 6 through 9). Assuming a relatively constant inflow rate 
of 4 gpm throughout the test, the percolation rate in the near-surface sediments underlying the 
test pond was approximately 15 gpd/ft2 (2 feet/day). 

On September 25, 2009, after 10 days of testing, inflow to the pond was switched off 
and the test terminated. A falling head test was then conducted by recording the declining 
water level in the test pond until the pond emptied. On September 28, the partially full tank was 
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then drained into the pond. On September 30, after the tank had completely emptied into the 
pond, a second falling head test was conducted by again recording the declining water level in 
the pond for several hours. Hydrographs of the two falling head tests are presented on Plates 
13 and 14. 

The falling head tests started on September 25 (Plate 13) and September 30 (Plate 14) 
indicate that the percolation rate was between 7.5 gpdlft2 and 12.7 gpdlft2 (1 to 1.7 feet/day). 
These rates are consistent with reported hydraulic conductivity values for "silt" and "silty sands" 
(Freeze and Cherry, 1979), for "silt and loess" (Driscoll, 1986), and for "silt" and "fine sand" 
(Roscoe Moss Company, 1990). The range of values indicates that the later test had a lower 
percolation rate, likely due to algal growth within the pond and associated minor clogging. For 
the proposed full-scale percolation ponds, algal and turbidity-related clogging will need to be 
addressed, both of which can decrease percolation rates significantly. 

In summary, the constant-head test of the prototype percolation pond test indicates that 
the near-surface sediments possess a steady-state percolation capacity of 15 gpdlft2 

(2 feet/day). Given a pond system area of 24 acres, the steady-state percolation rate of 
2 feet/day is sufficient to infiltrate the design rate of 1.23 mgd. 

SUBSURFACE CHARACTERIZATION 

The Pasquini property is located at the southern end of the Nipomo Mesa. The 
subsurface sediments underlying the Nipomo Mesa are generally characterized as unconfined 
dune sands that extend from the ground surface to depths between 150 to 250 feet bgs (S.S. 
Papadopulos & Associates, 2004). The Santa Maria River Basin alluvium is located adjacent to 
and west of the Nipomo Mesa at an elevation between 115 to 150 feet below the ground surface 
elevation of the Pasquini property. The Paso Robles Formation underlies both the dune sands 
of the Nipomo Mesa and the shallow alluvium of the Santa Maria River Basin. In this study, the 
sediments underlying the Pasquini property and the alluvial sediments in the region of the Basin 
adjacent to the bluff face were characterized by the performance of field investigations, 
laboratory analyses of collected sediment samples, and review of data from previous reports. 
Characterization of the underlying sediments in this section includes: 1) results of the field 
investigations performed on the property, 2) a conceptualization of the subsurface stratigraphy, 
3) estimation of the sediment hydraulic conductivity, 4) description of local and regional 
groundwater levels, and 5) a water quality analysis of groundwater from the Paso Robles 
Formation, which is the primary water-producing aquifer in the area. 

FIELD INVESTIGATIONS 

Field investigations were conducted for the purpose of characterizing the vertical and 
horizontal distribution of sediments in the subsurface and to quantify their hydraulic properties. 
In the previous hydrogeologic and geotechnical assessment conducted on the Pasquini 
property, 11 CPTs and 3 hollow-stem auger borings were performed (Fugro, 2008) (Plate 4). 
During 2008, two agricultural wells (Well A and Well B) were drilled in the southeastern corner 
of the property and completed to depths of 400 feet bgs (Plate 4). Of particular note, the well 
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completion report for Well A shows a 34-foot layer described as 'gray clay' at a depth interval of 
180 to 214 feet bgs whereas the well completion report for Well B indicates a 5-foot 'clay' layer 
between 190 to 195 feet bgs. 

Both agricultural wells are located in the southeastern corner of the property. In order to 
assess the lateral extent of the deep clay layer in other areas of the property, three additional 
deep borings were performed along a transect extending from the prototype percolation pond 
area to the bluff face (see Plate 4). These borings were performed with the sonic drilling 
method, which produces relatively undisturbed core samples from the ground surface to the 
total depth of the boring. The deep boring nearest to the bluff face is referred to as 'Site 1', the 
deep boring intermediate between Site 1 and the pond area is 'Site 2', and the deep boring in 
the pond area is 'Site 3' (Plate 4). 

A summary of the exploration logs for the three sonic boring sites is presented in Table 2 
and the actual logs are presented in Appendix C. The drilling of each boring was terminated 
when a uniform dark gray fat clay of substantial thickness was encountered, which occurred in 
all three holes at more or less the target depths. The depths to the top of this fat clay layer was 
195, 184, and 187 feet bgs for Sites 1,2, and 3, respectively (Table 2). The samples of clay 
collected at the three sites were each 10 to 12 feet in length, uniformly moist, and very stiff. 
(It's noteworthy that a test hole was drilled near Site 1 in June 2010 by the landowner as a 
possible location for a third agricultural production well. The results of the test hole drilling also 
show the presence of the deep clay at a depth consistent with that of Site 1.) Otherwise, the 
sediments between the ground surface and the top of the deep clay layer consisted almost 
entirely of mixtures of sand (SP), sand with silt (SP-SM) and silty sand (SM). These sediment 
lithologies are consistent with those observed in the CPTs and hollow-stem auger borings 
(Fugro, 2008). The sand fractions of these mixtures were entirely fine- to medium-grained. 
With the exception of a 6-inch layer of clay observed at Site 2 and Site 3, the sandy sediments 
were notably absent of gravel and clay. 

Table 2. Summary of Sonic Drilling Method Boring Data 

Exploration General Surface Elevation Total Depth Depth of Clay Elevation of Clay 
Location (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet) (feet, MSL) 

Site 1 South at Top of Bluff 305 205 195 110 

Site 2 Central Staging Area 308 196 184 124 

Site 3 Access Road to North 320 196 187 133 

The Santa Maria River Basin alluvium is located directly adjacent and west of the bluff 
face. The ground surface elevation of the Basin alluvium in the vicinity of the Pasquini property 
varies from about 180 feet (MSL) at the base of the bluff to 140 feet (MSL) about 800 to 900 feet 
west of the bluff face. The top elevation of the deep clay layer at Site 1 is 110 feet (MSL). 
Assuming that the deep clay layer is relatively flat beneath the Basin alluvium within 900 feet of 
the bluff face implies that the thickness of the alluvial sediments on the Basin floor range from 

nnul nipomo pasquini rpt july 201D.doc 9 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Nipomo Community Services District 
July 2010 (Project No. 3596.005.02) 

30 to 70 feet. The upper 30 to 40 feet of sediments in the Basin adjacent to the bluff face are 
described in test pit and drill hole logs as silts (ML), silty fine sand (SM), and fine- to medium­
grained sands (SP) (Fugro, 2006). Similarly, the 50 feet of sediments at Site 1 that overlie the 
top of the deep clay layer (Le., at an elevation of 110 feet (MSL)) consist of sand with silt (SP­
SM) and sand (SP) (see Appendix C). Therefore, the sediments overlying the deep clay layer at 
Site 1 (Le., underlying the Pasquini property) are consistent with those found in the drill holes 
located in the Basin alluvium at similar elevations and suggest lateral continuity of sediment 
texture between the Nipomo Mesa and the Basin alluvium. 

CONCEPTUALIZATION OF SUBSURFACE STRATIGRAPHY 

In the previous hydrogeologic and geotechnical assessment, four geologic cross 
sections in the northeast to southwest directions were generated using CPT and hollow-stem 
auger boring logs (see Plates 3 through 6 in Fugro, 2008). The three sonic drilling method 
borings were added to cross section B-B' and this updated cross section is displayed on Plate 
15 of this report. A conceptualization of the subsurface stratigraphy underlying the Pasquini 
property based on cross section B-B' is shown on Plate 3. 

Each of the hollow-stem auger and sonic drill borings on Plate 15 indicate the presence 
of a zone extending from the ground surface to a depth between 10 to 20 feet bgs that is 
comprised of thin layers of silt interbedded with sandy sediments (Plate 15). This near-surface 
zone of silty sand (SM) would be largely removed during the construction of a percolation pond 
at this site. Several thicker zones of silty sand (SM) material were identified at approximately 65 
to 80 feet bgs, 100 to 105 feet bgs, and 145 to 160 feet bgs. The lateral continuity of these silty 
sand zones from the pond site to the bluff face is uncertain (Plate 15). Nevertheless, these silty 
sand sediments have lower hydraulic conductivities in comparison to the coarser-grained sand 
with silt (SP-SM) and sand (SP) sediments and may therefore impede the downward migration 
of discharged effluent. The abundance of silty sand (SM) material in the zones defined at the 
different depth intervals merits their evaluation as potential perching layers for the discharged 
wastewater. 

The well completion report for Well A indicated a 34-foot layer described as 'gray clay' at 
a depth interval of 180 to 214 feet bgs and the well completion report for Well B indicated a 5-
foot 'clay' layer between 190 to 195 feet bgs. The three borings extracted using the sonic 
drilling method also indicated the presence of significant thicknesses of fat clay (FC) at depths 
of 195, 184, and 187 feet bgs at Sites 1, 2, and 3, respectively. The ground surface elevations 
of Sites 1, 2, and 3 are 305, 308, and 320 feet (MSL), respectively, and result in corresponding 
clay layer top elevations of 110, 124, and 133 feet (MSL). Site 1 is located nearest to the edge 
of the bluff. Assuming that the elevation at the base of the bluff face is 180 feet (MSL), the 
distance separating the bluff base and the top of the clay layer is about 70 feet. Assuming that 
the lowest elevation of the Basin alluvium in the vicinity of the bluff face is 140 feet (MSL), the 
distance separating the ground surface of the Basin alluvium and the top of the clay layer is 
about 30 feet (Plate 3). 

nnal nipomo pasquini rpL july 2010 doc 10 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Nipomo Community Services District 
July 2010 (Project No. 3596.005.02) 

ESTIMATION OF SEDIMENT HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY 
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Laboratory permeability tests were performed on sediment samples from the hollow­
stem auger and sonic borings at different depths; these results are summarized in Table 3 
(laboratory calculation sheets and results are provided in Appendix D). The estimated 
permeabilities in Table 3 are representative of the vertical hydraulic conductivities of the 
associated sediments. These results suggest a range of 1 to 1.5 feeUday for the vertical 
hydraulic conductivity of silty sand (SM) sediments. In general, the vertical hydraulic 
conductivity of loamy soils, which are similar in texture to silty sand (SM), ranges from 0.3 to 3 
feeUday (EPA, 2006). Consequently, the lab permeability test estimates of vertical hydraulic 
conductivity for the silty sand (SM) samples are consistent with the reported range for loamy 
soils (Table 3). 

Table 3. Summary of Laboratory Permeability Test Results 

Boring Depth 
Classification 

Vertical Hydraulic 
No. (feet) Conductivity (feeUday) 

8-102 10 Silty sand (SM) 1.2 

8-102 50 Sand (SP). poorly graded 28.3 

8-102 70 Sand with silt (SP-SM) 26.6 

8-103 10 Silty sand (SM) 1.0 

8-103 20 Sand (SP). poorly graded 34.0 

8-103 70 Silty sand (SM) 1.5 

Site 1 197 Fat Clay (FC) 3.7 x 10.7 

Site 2 186 Fat Clay (FC) 2.3 x 10.6 

Site 3 191 Fat Clay (FC) 9.4 x 10.7 

A reported range of vertical hydraulic conductivity for a 'deep clay bed' was 3 x 10.8 to 
0.03 feeUday (EPA, 2006). The measured vertical hydraulic conductivities of the deep fat clay 
(FC) from the sonic drilling cores at Site 1, Site 2, and Site 3 were 3.7 x 10.7 , 2.3 x 10.6 , and 9.4 
x 10.7 feet/day (Table 3). Consequently, the lab permeability test estimates of vertical hydraulic 
conductivity for the fat clay (FC) samples are also consistent with the reported lower end of the 
range for a deep clay bed (Table 3). 

The sediment texture of dune sands is generally characterized as fine- to medium­
grained sand. The 50-foot bgs and 70-foot bgs sediment samples in 8-102 were classified as 
sand (SP) and sand with silt (SP-SM), respectively (Table 3). The 20-foot bgs sediment sample 
in 8-103 was also classified as sand (SP). Permeability tests conducted on these sandy 
samples resulted in a range of vertical hydraulic conductivity estimates of 26.6 to 34 feeUday 
(Table 3). The vertical hydraulic conductivity of fine sand is reported to vary from 3 to 16 
feeUday, whereas the range for medium sand is 16 to 66 feeUday (EPA, 2006). The lab 
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permeability test estimates of vertical hydraulic conductivity for the three sandy samples were 
therefore consistent with the reported ranges for fine to medium sand (Table 3). 

The anisotropy ratio is equal to the ratio of horizontal hydraulic conductivity to vertical 
hydraulic conductivity. Dune sand deposits are generally well sorted and are characterized by 
low anisotropy ratios in the range of 2 to 5. Applying this anisotropy ratio range to the estimated 
vertical hydraulic conductivities for the three sandy samples (Le., sand with silt (SP-SM) and 
sand (SP)) yields an overall horizontal hydraulic conductivity range of approximately 50 to 170 
feet/day for sands with silt (SP-SM) and sand (SP). The corresponding horizontal hydraulic 
conductivities of the sediment samples described as silty sand (SM) are therefore in the range 
of 2 to 7.5 feet/day. As shown in the CPT logs, the thickness between the ground surface and 
the top location of the shallow silty sand zone starting at 65 feet bgs consists predominantly of 
sand (SP), sands with silt (SP-SM), and thin layers of silty sands (SM). The effective or average 
horizontal hydraulic conductivity in the upper 65 feet of the subsurface can be estimated as a 
thickness-weighted average of the horizontal hydraulic conductivities of the sands and sands 
with silt (50 to 170 feet/day) and silty sands (2 to 7.5 feet/day). Similar effective horizontal 
hydraulic conductivities can be estimated from the ground surface and the deep clay layer 
between 180 to 200 feet bgs. 

As discussed later, the horizontal hydraulic conductivity of the upper stratum of 
sediments underlying the proposed pond site and above a potential perching layer will control 
the mound height beneath the pond and above the perching layer. Therefore, a reasonable 
range of horizontal hydraulic conductivity values for the upper stratum in the mounding analysis 
conducted in this study was chosen to be 10 to 100 feet/day. The lower end value of 10 
feet/day is considered conservative and is likely more representative of the upper stratum 
between the ground surface and the deep clay layer at 180 feet bgs. The upper end value of 
100 feet/day is probably more representative of the upper stratum between the ground surface 
and the shallow silty sand zone at 65 feet bgs. The application of the horizontal hydraulic 
conductivity range of 10 to 100 feet/day in the groundwater models is described later in the 
groundwater mounding analysis section of this report. 

LOCAL AND REGIONAL GROUNDWATER LEVELS 

The two agricultural wells in the southeastern portion of the property are screened in the 
Paso Robles Formation that exists beneath the deep clay layer. The well completion reports for 
the two wells indicate depths to groundwater of 250 and 255 feet bgs during 2008 when they 
were drilled. The ground surface elevations of these wells likely vary between 279 to 295 feet 
(MSL). Consequently, the water table elevation associated with these wells is approximately 30 
to 50 feet (MSL). Water level contour maps of groundwater elevations during the spring 

. seasons of 1995, 2000, and 2002 show groundwater elevations beneath the property in the 
range of 50 to 100 feet (MSL) (S.S. Papadopulos & Associates, 2004). The observed 
groundwater levels of the two wells are therefore consistent with the reported range of water 
levels observed between 1995 to 2002. 

The sonic borings indicate moist to wet sediments at various depths above the deep clay 
layer. The observed wetness of these partially saturated sediments is likely due to long-term 
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deep percolation of precipitation through the unsaturated zone. Although the dune sands 
underlying the Pasquini property are not considered to .possess a substantial saturated 
thickness in which a production well could be screened and operated, it is nevertheless 
probable that a thin layer (e.g., perhaps several feet) of saturation overlies the top boundary of 
the deep clay layer. 

WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS 

For the prototype percolation pond test, the supply water was pumped from the two on­
site agricultural production wells and delivered to the pond through the irrigation distribution 
system. The wells are approximately 500 feet apart and are located in the southern portion of 
the site adjacent to the bluff face (Plates 1 and 4). Both wells are also perforated between 220 
and 380 feet bgs within the Paso Robles Formation. The well completion details are 
documented on State of California Well Completion Reports provided in Appendix E. 

To assess the water quality of the supply water for the percolation test and for future 
assessment of the potential water quality of the receiving aquifer should a disposal facility be 
built on the site, a water quality sample was collected and submitted to an analytical laboratory. 
The sample was analyzed for general mineral, general physical, and inorganic constituents, and 
the results are presented in Table 4 and Appendix E. 

Table 4. Water Quality Analysis of Paso Robles Formation Groundwater 
(Units in milligrams per liter, unless otherwise noted) 

Constituent 
On-Site Well 

September 25, 2009 

Total dissolved solids 660 

pH (pH units) 7.4 

Calcium 79 

Magnesium 35 

Sodium 63 

Potassium 3.3 

Alkalinity. Total (as CaC03) 200 

Chloride 83 

Sulfate 180 

Fluoride 0.36 

Nitrate as N03 4.9 

Hardness (as CaC03) 320 

Iron 0.11 

Manganese 0.18 
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Review of the summarized water quality results in Table 4 indicates that the underlying 
groundwater is calcium sulfate to calcium bicarbonate in chemical character with a total 
dissolved solids concentration of 660 milligrams per liter (mg/I). Although a deep clay layer of 
significant lateral continuity and thickness is thought to separate the dune sands from the 
productive regions of the Paso Robles Formation, it is theoretically possible that discharged 
effluent could percolate through the deep clay layer over a very long period of time and 
recharge the Paso Robles Formation. To the extent that this deep percolation could occur, the 
Paso Robles Formation represents a receiving aquifer for the effluent discharged in the 
overlying dune sands. 

GROUNDWATER MOUNDING ANALYSIS 

The second major task of this study was to evaluate the groundwater mounding potential 
above the shallow silty sand zone at 65 feet bgs and above the deep clay layer (Plate 3). Due 
to long-term discharge of effluent in the pond system, the shallowest silty sand zone (i.e., from 
65 to 80 feet bgs) may act as a perching layer with the formation of a groundwater mound on its 
upper boundary. The effluent would continue percolating through the shallow silty sand zone, 
although at a much slower rate than through the overlying coarser-textured sediments, while 
spreading out laterally on top of this perching layer. Of particular concern in the planning and 
long-term operation of the pond system is the potential for breakout of discharged effluent along 
the bluff face due to lateral spreading of the mound on top of such a perching layer. 

Based on the sonic borings and the two well completion reports, the deep clay layer 
appears to be laterally continuous between the pond site and the bluff face (Plate 15). 
Measured vertical hydraulic conductivities of sediment samples from the deep clay layer are in 
the low end of the range of reported values for clay (Table 3). These extremely low 
permeabilities suggest that the deep clay layer would prevent significant downward percolation 
of the effluent from the dune sands into the underlying Paso Robles Formation. As such, the 
effluent would be expected to form a mound on the top of the clay layer and spread laterally. 
Similar to the shallow silty sand zone, the potential exists for the mound on the clay layer to 
either breakout along the base of the bluff face or rise to the ground surface of the Santa Maria 
River Basin alluvium at some distance away from the bluff. 

In this study, mounding on the shallow silty sand zone and on the deep clay layer is 
evaluated separately using different methods. For the shallow silty sand zone, an analytical 
method developed by Khan et al. (1976) is used to evaluate the groundwater mounding 
potential on this zone to the extent that it acts as a perching layer. For the deep clay layer, the 
long-term infiltration of precipitation into the overlying dune sands has likely resulted in the 
formation of a relatively thin layer (i.e., several feet) of saturation on the top surface of the clay. 
The existence of a layer of saturation is partially confirmed by the observation of wet sediments 
in the sonic logs. Consequently, a numerical groundwater flow model was developed in 
MOD FLOW (Harbaugh, 2000) and used to evaluate the groundwater mounding behavior on the 
deep clay layer. The model is developed based on the assumption that a mound will form on 
the thin layer of saturation that is believed to exist on the surface of the deep clay layer. 
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EVALUATION OF GROUNDWATER MOUNDING ON THE SHALLOW SILTY SAND ZONE 

The potential for breakout along the bluff face was evaluated for the shallow sandy silt 
zone (i.e., from 65 to 80 feet bgs) using an analytical solution to a mathematical problem 
describing the formation of a groundwater mound on a perching layer under steady-state 
conditions (Khan et aI., 1976). A schematic displaying the shallow silty sand zone is displayed 
on Plate 3. In this problem, recharge is applied at the ground surface at a constant rate. The 
underlying aquifer is composed of an upper stratum and a lower stratum. In this study, the 
lower stratum is the shallow silty sand zone starting at 65 feet bgs and the upper stratum 
consists of the overlying coarser-grained sediments between the pond bottom and the top of the 
shallow silty sand zone (Plate 3). The upper stratum is assumed to have a horizontal hydraulic 
conductivity (K1) that is significantly greater than the vertical hydraulic conductivity (K2) of the 
lower stratum (e.g., K1/ K2=50, 100, ... , 1000). The actual infiltration rate (q) (i.e., volumetric 
recharge rate divided by recharge area) is assumed to be less than the saturated vertical 
hydraulic conductivity of the upper stratum and significantly greater than the vertical hydraulic 
conductivity of the perching layer. Based on the results of the percolation capacity analysis 
(Table 1), an infiltration capacity of 2 feet/day was assumed for the near-surface sediments at 
the proposed site. Given a constant recharge rate, a groundwater mound with a steady-state 
shape would form on the lower stratum, which acts as the perching layer. The water table in the 
problem is assumed to be located at a significant distance below the top of the perching layer. 
As part of the analytical solution to the shape of the steady-state perched groundwater mound, 
Khan et al. (1976) developed the following relationship: 

(1 ) 

where Wmax is the maximum half-width of the recharge area and L is the distance from the center 
of the pond to the edge of the mound. For design purposes, equation (1) can be used to 
evaluate the feasibility of a proposed pond system given information describing the vertical 
hydraulic conductivity of any potential perching layers as well as anticipated effluent discharge 
rates and pond areas. For the proposed pond system on the Pasquini property, equation (1) will 
be used to determine whether the assigned hydraulic conductivities of the shallow silty sand 
zone beneath the site may potentially generate a groundwater mound that will eventually reach 
and seep through the bluff face. 

Mound height (H) above the perching layer at any horizontal distance (x) from the center 
of the pond system can be estimated using the following equations derived from Dupuit­
Forchheimer seepage theory by Khan et al. (1976): 

(2) 
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Equation (2) estimates mound height for a horizontal distance less than the half-width of 
the pond system; equation (3) estimates mound height at a horizontal distance equal to the half­
width of the pond system; and equation (4) estimates mound height for horizontal distances 
from the pond center greater than the half-width and less than or equal to the distance of the 
mound edge. 

The Khan method was used to estimate the mounding height on the shallow silty sand 
zone as a function of the distance from the pond system center towards the bluff face. For this, 
a vertical hydraulic conductivity of 0.1 was assigned to the silty sand zone. This assigned value 
is chosen to be just below the low end range value of 0.3 feet/day for loamy soils and is 
conservative in comparison to the lab permeability test estimates of vertical hydraulic 
conductivity for silty sands (Table 3). The mound height was then estimated using equations (2) 
to (4) by varying the horizontal hydraulic conductivity of the upper stratum (i.e., coarser 
sediments overlying the shallow silty sand zone) over the values of 10,20,50, and 100 feet/day. 

Plate 16 shows the estimated mound height as a function of horizontal distance from the 
pond center for the silty sand layer (K2=0.1 feet/day) and for the four different values of 
horizontal hydraulic conductivity of the upper stratum (K1=10, 20, 50, and 100 feet/day). The 
results of the mounding analysis for the silty sand layer are also summarized in Table 5 
(following page). For K2=0.1 feet/day and for each value of K1, the maximum mound height 
beneath the center of the pond was estimated to be below the ground surface (Plate 16 and 
Table 5). Given a constant value of K2, the lower the value of the horizontal hydraulic 
conductivity of the upper stratum, the greater the mound height. Consequently, K1=10 feet/day 
generated the greatest mound height beneath the pond. However, as discussed previously, 
K1=10 feet/day represents a conservatively low value of horizontal hydraulic conductivity for the 
upper stratum, particularly in comparison to lab permeability test estimates of vertical hydraulic 
conductivity for sands and sands with silt in the range of 26.6 to 34 feet/day (Table 3). 

The distance of the mound edge from the pond center is controlled by the vertical 
hydraulic conductivity of the low-permeable perching layer. Therefore, the distance of the 
mound edge from the center of the pond for a value of K2=0.1 feet/day was 674 feet. The 
values of horizontal hydraulic conductivity for the upper stratum and the vertical hydraulic 
conductivity of the shallow silty sand layer evaluated by the Khan method did not result any 
breakout of the mound at the bluff face approximately 2,200 feet from the pond center (Table 5). 
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Table 5. Sensitivity Analysis of Mounding on the Shallow Silty Sand Zone 

Silty Sand Upper Depth to Distance 
Shallow Layer Stratum Maximum Mound from Pond Mound Mound 

Vertical Horizontal Mound beneath Pond Center Height at Breakout 
Hydraulic Hydraulic Height Site 

Mound Bluff Face at Bluff 
Conductivity Conductivity (feet) (feet, bgs) 

Edge (feet) Face? 
(feeUday) (feeUday) (feet) 

0.1 10 63 2 674 0 No 

0.1 20 44 21 674 0 No 

0.1 50 28 37 674 0 No 

0.1 100 20 45 674 0 No 

The results of the mounding analysis presented in Table 5 are theoretically applicable to 
the other three silty sand zones displayed on Plate 3. The horizontal hydraulic conductivity of 
the upper stratum above each of these other three silty sand zones could be regarded as 
possessing an effective horizontal hydraulic conductivity that is an average of the horizontal 
hydraulic conductivities of the different zones or layers that lie above it For example, the upper 
stratum above the shallowest silty sand at 65 feet bgs is largely coarse-grained (Le., ignoring 
the surficial silty sand sediments that would largely be removed during construction of the pond 
system). Therefore this upper stratum might possess a horizontal hydraulic conductivity in the 
upper range of values presented in Table 5 (e.g., 50 to 100 feet/day). For the silty sand zone at 
145 to 160 feet bgs, the overlying upper stratum consists of both silty sand zones and coarser­
grained zones of sand and sand with silt (Plate 3). Consequently, the upper stratum above the 
silty sand zone at 145 to 160 feet bgs would possess a lower average or effective horizontal 
hydraulic conductivity value (e.g., 10 to 20 feet/day). Therefore, the range of horizontal 
hydraulic conductivities for the upper stratum presented in Table 5 and evaluated by the Khan 
method is applicable for the evaluation of the mounding behavior of each silty sand zone shown 
on Plate 3 given the assumption that each of these silty sand zones has the same vertical 
hydraulic conductivity of 0.1 feet/day. 

EVALUATION OF GROUNDWATER MOUNDING ON THE DEEP CLAY LAYER 

The potential for mound breakout along the bluff face or mound daylighting at the ground 
surface of the Santa Maria River Basin alluvium was evaluated for the deep clay layer using a 
transient groundwater flow model developed in MODFLOW (Harbaugh, 2000). In this model, 
treated wastewater effluent was discharged in a representative, simulated pond system at a 
constant rate of 1.23 mgd for a period of 20 years. The 20-year simulation period was 
considered to be an appropriate long-term evaluation period for the proposed percolation pond 
project. The model domain is 20,705 acres in size with the pond situated approximately at its 
center and on the Pasquini property. The large area of the model domain was chosen in order 
to minimize the influence of the perimeter boundary conditions on the simulated groundwater 
levels (Le., effluent mound) that result from the long-term discharge of the treated wastewater 
effluent in the pond. The subsurface was modeled as a single unconfined aquifer with a specific 
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yield value of 0.08. The deep clay layer was assumed to underlie the unconfined aquifer over 
the entire model domain and was further assumed to be flat with an elevation of 110 feet (MSL) 
(i.e., the elevation of the top of the fat clay observed at sonic boring Site 1). As a conservative 
assumption, the deep clay layer represents the base of the permeable sediments of the Nipomo 
Mesa dune sands and the Basin alluvium and is therefore considered impermeable in the 
model. Despite the extremely low permeability of the deep clay layer based on laboratory tests, 
however, deep percolation through the clay layer in reality would be expected to occur although 
at an exceptionally slow rate. The transient groundwater model does not really evaluate 
whether a mound will occur on the deep clay but rather whether the assumed hydraulic 
conductivity of the overlying aquifer will dissipate the mound without breakout along the bluff 
face or daylighting at the ground surface of the Basin alluvium. Finally, the Santa Maria River 
Fault is potentially a significant barrier to horizontal groundwater flow in the Nipomo Mesa 
aquifer. Consequently, this fault was represented in the model using the MODFLOW Horizontal 
Flow Barrier package. 

Three sets of simulations were performed to evaluate mounding on the deep clay layer. 
First, the model was executed for four possible values of horizontal hydraulic conductivity for the 
entire overlying aquifer (KaqUifer=1 0, 20, 50, and 100 feet/day). For this set, the fault barrier was 
assigned a conservative horizontal hydraulic conductivity value of 0.01 feet/day. In the second 
set of simulations, the horizontal hydraulic conductivity of the overlying aquifer was assigned a 
value of 20 feet/day and the model was executed for four possible values of the fault barrier 
horizontal hydraulic conductivity (Kfault=0.001, 0.01, 0.1, and 1.0 feet/day). Finally, in the third 
set of simulations the model was again executed for four possible values of horizontal hydraulic 
conductivity for the overlying aquifer (KaqUifer=10, 20, 50, and 100 feet/day) but the Santa Maria 
fault was not considered to be a hydraulic barrier to groundwater flow (i.e., the fault barrier was 
removed from the model). 

Plate 17 shows the estimated mound height as a function of horizontal distance from the 
pond center towards the bluff face for four different values of horizontal hydraulic conductivity of 
the aquifer (Kaquifer=10, 20, 50, and 100 feet/day) and a value for the fault barrier of 0.01 
feet/day. The results of the four simulations are also summarized in Table 6 (following page). 
For each assumed value of the aquifer horizontal hydraulic conductivity, the maximum mound 
height beneath the center of the pond was estimated to be below the ground surface (Table 6). 
The simulated depths to the top of the mound beneath the pond ranged from 53 to 154 feet bgs 
as the aquifer horizontal hydraulic conductivity varied from 10 to 100 feet/day. 

I1nal nipomo pasquini rpL july 2010 doc 18 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Nipomo Community Services District 
July 2010 (Project No. 3596.005.02) 

Table 6. Sensitivity Analysis of Mounding on the Deep Clay Layer for 
Variable Horizontal Hydraulic Conductivity of the Upper Stratum 

Aquifer Fault Barrier Mound Depth to Mound Mound Mound Mound Breakout Horizontal Horizontal Elevation Mound Elevation Elevation Breakout Daylight Time at Hydraulic Hydraulic at Pond at Pond at Bluff in River at Bluff in Basin Bluff Face Conductivity Conductivity Site Site Face Alluvium Face? Alluvium? (years) (feet/day) (feet/day) (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL) (feet, MSL) 

10 0.01 267 53 208 194 Yes Yes 6.0 

20 0.01 226 94 187 177 Yes Yes 12.2 

50 0,01 188 132 164 158 No Yes -
100 0.Q1 166 154 150 146 No Yes -

Daylight 
Time in 
River 

Alluvium 
(years) 

3.6 

3,3 

4,3 

7,6 

The deep clay layer is located approximately 70 feet below the ground surface at the 
base of the bluff face (Le., 180 feet (MSL)). As such, the mound height beneath the base of the 
bluff face would have to rise at least 70 feet above the top surface of the deep clay layer to 
break out at the ground surface. Similarly, the deep clay layer is assumed to be approximately 
30 feet below the Santa Maria River Basin alluvium elevation of 140 feet (MSL). Breakout of the 
mound at the bluff face occurred for aquifer horizontal hydraulic conductivity values of 10 and 20 
feeUday but not for 50 and 100 feeUday (Table 6). Oaylighting of the mound at the ground 
surface of the Basin alluvium occurred for all four values of horizontal hydraulic conductivity, 

These results suggest that the long-term operation of the percolation pond at the 
constant effluent discharge rate of 1.23 mgd will eventually result in the daylighting of a 
groundwater mound at the ground surface of the Basin alluvium. Assuming that the overlying 
aquifer possesses a horizontal hydraulic conductivity between 10 and 20 feeUday and the fault 
barrier a value of 0.01 feet/day, the numerical model predicts that breakout at the bluff face will 
occur within 6 to 12.2 years of operating the facility at a rate of 1.23 mgd. Oaylighting of the 
mound in the Basin alluvium will occur between 3.3 and 7.6 years. 

Plate 18 shows the estimated mound height as a function of horizontal distance from the 
pond center towards the bluff face for four different values of horizontal hydraulic conductivity for 
the fault barrier (Kfault=0.001, 0.01, 0.1 and 1 feeUday) and a value for the aquifer of 20 feeUday. 
The results of the four simulations are also summarized in Table 7 (following page). For each 
assumed value of the fault barrier horizontal hydraulic conductivity, the maximum mound height 
beneath the center of the pond was estimated to be below the ground surface (Table 7). The 
simulated depths to the top of the mound beneath the pond ranged from 91 to 110 feet bgs as 
the fault barrier horizontal hydraulic conductivity varied from 0.001 to 1 feeUday. Breakout of 
the mound at the bluff face occurred for fault barrier horizontal hydraulic conductivity values of 
0.001 and 0.01 feeUday but not for 0.1 and 1 feeUday (Table 7). Oaylighting of the mound at the 
ground surface of the Basin alluvium occurred for all four values of horizontal hydraulic 
conductivity evaluated for the fault barrier. 
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These results again suggest that the long-term operation of the percolation pond at the 
constant effluent discharge rate of 1.23 mgd will eventually result in the daylighting of a 
groundwater mound at the ground surface of the Basin alluvium. Assuming that the fault barrier 
possesses a horizontal hydraulic conductivity between 0.001 and 0.01 feet/day and the aquifer 
has a hydraulic conductivity value of 20 feet/day, the numerical model predicts that breakout at 
the bluff face will occur between 10 and 12.2 years. Oaylighting of the mound in the Basin 
alluvium will occur between 3.3 and 4.4 years. 

Aquifer 
Horizontal 
Hydraulic 

Conductivity 
(feet/day) 

20 

20 

20 

20 

Table 7. Sensitivity Analysis of Mounding on the Deep Clay Layer for 
Variable Horizontal Hydraulic Conductivity of the Santa Maria River Fault 

Fault Barrier Mound Depth to Mound Mound Mound Mound Breakout 
Horizontal Elevation Mound Elevation Elevation Breakout Daylight Time at 
Hydraulic at Pond at Pond at Bluff in River at Bluff in Basin Bluff 

Conductivity Site Site Face Alluvium Face? Alluvium? 
Face 

(feet/day) (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL) (feet, MSL) (years) 

0.001 229 91 190 180 Yes Yes 10.0 

0.01 226 94 187 177 Yes Yes 12.2 

0.1 216 104 176 168 No Yes -
1 210 110 171 162 No Yes "" 

Daylight 
Time in 
River 

Alluvium 
(years) 

3.3 

3.3 

3.6 

4.4 

For the third set of simulations, the hydraulic barrier in the model representing the Santa 
Maria River Fault was removed (i.e., the fault was assumed to not be a barrier to groundwater 
flow). In these simulations, breakout at the bluff face only occurred for the aquifer horizontal 
hydraulic conductivity value of 10 feet/day. However, daylighting of the mound at the ground 
surface of the Basin alluvium still occurred for each of the four values of aquifer horizontal 
hydraulic conductivity evaluated (i.e., KaQUifer=10, 20, 50, and 100 feet/day). 

Overall, the results of the simulations indicate that breakout along the bluff face is likely 
to occur due to the long-term operation of the percolation pond at the planned effluent discharge 
rate of 1.23 mgd. Oaylighting of the mound at the Basin alluvium ground surface is even more 
likely given the range of hydraulic parameters evaluated by the numerical model. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

In this study, a hydrogeologic assessment of the Pasquini property was performed to 
evaluate the property as a potential site for a percolation pond system that will be capable of 
receiving and infiltrating up to 1.23 mgd of treated wastewater effluent from the WWTF. The 
assessment consisted of two major tasks: 1) the performance of a series of field tests to 
quantify the percolation capacity of the near-surface sediments at the site, and 2) evaluation of 
the groundwater mounding behavior above a shallow silty sand zone and a deep clay layer in 
order to assess whether the recharge mound formed by operation of the facility would break out 
(daylight) in the nearby bluff face or whether the mound would daylight in the Basin alluvium. 
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For the percolation capacity analysis, the constant-head test of the prototype percolation 
pond test indicates that the near-surface sediments possess a steady-state percolation capacity 
of 15 gpd/ff (2 feet/day). Given a pond system area of 24 acres, the steady-state percolation 
rate of 2 feet/day is sufficient to infiltrate the design rate of 1.23 mgd. 

For the shallow silty sand layer zone that is observed at 65 to 80 feet bgs, the analysis 
indicates that the resulting mound would neither break out through the bluff face nor intersect 
the Basin alluvial ground surface. The horizontal distance of the mound edge from the pond 
center was estimated to be 674 feet (at an assumed vertical hydraulic conductivity of the silty 
sand zone of K2=0.1 feet/day). As noted earlier, K2=0.1 feet/day was chosen to be just below 
the low end range value of 0.3 feet/day for loamy soils (EPA, 2006) and is conservative in 
comparison to the lab permeability test estimates of vertical hydraulic conductivity for silty 
sands. 

For the deep clay layer, simulations of the site using a numerical transient groundwater 
flow model shows that the potential exists for mound breakout at the bluff face for a horizontal 
hydraulic conductivity of the dune sand sediments between 10 to 20 feet/day. Daylighting of the 
mound at the ground surface of the Santa Maria River Basin alluvium was predicted for the 
entire range of potential values of horizontal hydraulic conductivity evaluated for the overlying 
aquifer. 

Based on our understanding of the site hydrogeology and the results of the mounding 
analysis performed in this study, it is our opinion that a percolation pond system at the planned 
long-term treated wastewater effluent discharge rate of 1.23 mgd is not feasible without risking 
effluent breakout in the bluff face or daylighting of the mound in the Santa Maria River Basin 
alluvium. 

It is possible, however, that an alternative effluent discharge rate and schedule exists 
that would mitigate against the potential for mound breakout along the bluff face or mound 
daylighting in the Basin alluvium. Such an alternative discharge strategy was not evaluated in 
this study, but could be simulated using alternative effluent discharge rates and operational 
schedules. The additional recommended work would involve supplementary model runs using 
alternative discharge rates to determine the quantity of effluent that could be discharged at the 
site without risking effluent breakout in the bluff face or daylighting of the mound in the Santa 
Maria River Basin alluvium. 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

August 27, 2009 Pasquini 

Comparison of percolation test methods: 
SLO County: Presoak until water level stabilizes (?). No pre-saturation is required if 6 inches drop in 25 minutes 
twice, then test run for 1 hour. Final 10 minutes is used for percolation rate. 
Otherwise, pre-soak overnight, 
Ventura County: no soaking needed if, after filling twice to 12 inches, water seeps away in less than 10 minutes. 
Then, if final 6 inches dprops in 30 minutes, run for 1 hour. 

3:40pm 
Perc hole 6 (5 feet deep, all silty sand) 
4:30 pm filled with 12 inches of water (24 inches from top. 
Drop 19.5 to 13.5 inches (0.5 feet): 
To 18.5: 1.25 minutes, (75 seconds) 
To 17.5: 3.0 minutes, (105 seconds) 
To 16.5: 4.75 minutes, (105) 
15.5: 7 minutes, (135 seconds) 
14.5: 9 mins, 35 seconds (155 seconds) 
13.5: 13 mins, 35 seconds (240 seconds) 

4:50 
Drop 1 inch to marker at top of pipe: 3 minutes, 56 seconds (236 seconds). 

5:05 
Drop 1 inch: 4 minutes, 32 seconds (272 seconds). +15 percent. 

5:12 
Drop 1 inch: 5 minutes, 7 seconds (307 seconds). +13 percent. 

Filled to within 1 foot of surface. 
Installed transducer at 5:20, recording water levels at 20 second intervals to record drop of final foot. 

Dug hole at 5 and 2. 
Site 5: Silty sand to 5 feet, moist below 3 feet. 

6:35 or so, filled site 6 to near ground surface. 6:45 pm. Filled uncased hole at site 5. 
7 pm. Left site. 

1 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

August 28, 2009 Pasquini 
7:30 am Removed equipment from site 6. 

Site 2 not accesible by vehicle and at topographic high, a location less preferred for testing because it is likely to 
be removed . 

Moved to Site 1, dug to 5 feet (silty sand to depth). Installed 6-inch casing to 5 feet bgs. Installed transducer at 
20 second interval. 

8:50 am. Filled to about 3 feet depth with water. 
Removed transducer at 10:50 am. About 3.25 inches (of inital 36) left in hole. 
Stopped test and moved to site 5. 

Site 5 
Filled hole and performed test to 5 feet. 

Site 2, 11 feet deep. Performed test by filling with water at ",4 pm. 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

September 1, 2009 Pasquini 
Nipomo CSD, Pasqini Phase 2 Investigation 
9:00 am 
Ended test at deeper percolation hole, dug and tested site 9 and site 7, met with Bryan Gresser and Peter Sevcik, 
refilled site 7. Entire site is recently irrigated. Left site at 2 pm. 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

September 2, 2009 Pasquini 

Nipomo CSD, Pasquini Site 
Backhoe operator, Pat with R. Baker, on site to dig 20 by 20 foot hole for test basin to 2 feet. Pat is going to 
seperate top 1 to 1.5 feet of soil from bottom-most soil, to ultimately replace it whereis . The 60 by 60 foot work 
area is located at northwest corner of central intersection. The 20 by 20 foot pit will be located approximately 3 
feet from the northwest corner of the work area. A tank, if needed will be located in the southwest corner of the 
work area. 

Sprinklers on eastern side of site are on. 

10:00 Pat started digging. Area has been irrigated on Monday and sprinklers removed. 
Top 12 to 16 inches is moist moderate yellowish brown fine silty sand. 

11:00 Completed hole to 12 to 16 inches. 
12:15 Completed digging with backhoe. 
Leveling. 
Base of test pond is moist and quite compactable, therefore walking within pond is to be avoided. Pat will scarify / 
scrape bottom. Construction can be performed from without. 
Walls are 2 to 3 feet high and base is level. Length of a wall is 20 feet, 2 inches, so Pat is going to widen length and 
width slightly. 

Dug step at high side of hole. 

Dug Pit 1, located ~200 feet southwest of southwest corner of pond. 

Dark yellowish brown silty sand to 4 feet, 
Reddish brown silty sand to 8 to 9 feet, 
Pale yellowish brown sand with silt to 10 feet, 
Pale yellow sand to 14 feet. 
All moist. 

Pit 2 ~200 ft NW of NW corner of pond. 
Dark yellowish brown silty sand to 4 
To reddish brn to 8 or 9 feet wet at 8 
Pale yellowish sand 9 to 15 feet, beds of silty sand, dyb. Wet. 

Pit 4 is 200 ft S of SE corner. 
Dyb si Ity sand to 4 ft 
Pale sand w silt to 6 ft wet 
Pale yellow sand w minor color changes to 12 ft, moist to wet 
11 to interbedded with Silty sand, moist 

Pit 3 is 250 NNE of NE corner of pond 
Dyb silty sand to 5 feet 
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Pale yellow silty sand to 9 moist wet at 10 ft 
Pale yellow sand w minor silt 11 to 13. 
Off site at 4:45 pm. 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

September 3, 2009 Pasquini 
Purchased equipment for and constructed the shoring for the test basin. 

10:30 or so: performed Perc test at Site 7, at southeast corner of site. 

4:30 pm or so: b.uilt 4-inch solid pipe percolation test pushed 3 inches into the base of the test pond; filled with 
water. 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



Nicely, Tim [FWll 

September 4,2009 Pasquini 

7:00 On site to meet delivery of 21,000 gallon tank for test pond 
7:30 Valve is 4x3 gheen, which the ranch manager offered to supply. 
8:00 Tank is installed along and parallel to the north-south road. 
Water source is 4-inch male pvc, which needs to rise about 10.5 feet, then flow 30 feet across tank to inlet. 
Outflow is either 2-inch male or 4-inch female. 45 degree, 20 feet, 45 degree, 15 feet to NE corner of test pond. 

Bought plumbing supplies except 4-inch pipe. 1 inch meter accurate between 0.75 (3/0) to 50 gpm (1.5/0). 3/4 inch 
meter accurate 0.5 (3/0) to 30 gpm (1.5/0). 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

September 10, 2009 Pasquini 

Nipomo CSD Pasquini 
Discussed irrigation schedules and fittings with Bryan Gresser. We are going to plumb and fill the tank and start 
the test Monday. Will rent 3-inch VEO valve in AG. 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

September 14, 2009 Pasquini 
Nipomo Pasquini Site. Completed plumbing for tank. Left site. Returned at 4 pm to start test. 

Pasquini site 
5:30 pm. Although the water was supposed to be ready to fill the 21,000 gallon tank, alas, the operator Steve is 
not ready because of problems with the well pump and valves. They will be ready tomorrow at 8 am. 
Left site. 
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Nicely, Tim [FWIJ 

September 15,2009 Pasquini 

8 am on site. Steve will be ready for me to open my 4-inch valve to fill tank at 8:50 am. 

8:45 am to 10:15 filled tank to overflowing. Gauge on side of tank doesn't work. 

524,230 gallons 
Opened at 9:46 am 
10:00 am 524,404 gallons, 13 gpm 
10:15 am 524,609 gallons, 13.7 gpm 15 minute average 
At 12 gpm, tank would 
10:30 left site. 

2:30 on site 
3:00 pm 528,301 gallons, 1-minute rate of 11.5 gpm, pond filled to over one foot and up to float. 

Topped off tank, slowly (1 turn) 3 pm to 3:20 pm. 

3:05 water depth 1.16 feet deep. 

1 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

September 18, 2009 Pasquini 

2:30 at Pasquini to fill tank 
2:37 pm 550,761 gallons (4.5 gpm) 
Tank water level down 3 feet 5 inches from top, which is approximately 14,640 gallons left, according to label on 
side of tank. 

Alas, Steve's irrigators are not available, so Steve assures me that he will fill it tomorrow morning and again 
Monday morning. 

3:03 pm 550,872 gallons: 4.3 gpm 

1 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

September 25, 2009 Pasquini 

9:50 left office 

11:45 On-site at Southland WTP 
Meter at 12:00 pm: 591,560 gallons. 1 minute rate: 4.2 gpm. 1.55 feet stage. (0.45 ft below top of wall). 

12:10 Tank down 2 ft, 7 inches (2.6 ft or 31 inches). Volume based on side label: 15,494 gallons. 

12:20 Downloaded diver. All data looks fine. 

12:30 Stopped inflow into pond. Flow: 3.8 gpm (1 minute). Meter: 591,678 gallons. Test is hereby ended. Average 
rate between 9/19 and end of test: 4.2 gpm. 
1 pm left site. 
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Nicely, Tim [FWI] 

October 1, 2009 Pasquini 

6:30 to 7:15 am remove piping and drain tank. Tank is empty and water is not flowing in to the test pond. About 15 
inches of water is in the pond. 
Meter: 605,794 gallons. 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Pasquini Property Test Percolation Pond, September 15 to 25, 2009 

I:.lapsea lIille Meter rotal Meter flOW Rate flOW Kate II. II. 

Date and Time (minutes) (Gallons) (Gallons) (av. gpm) (gpm) (gpd/ft2) (ft/d) Notes Tank Status 
9115109 9:46 AM 0.1 524,230 Sta rted fillina Test Pond Filling from empty 
9115109 3:00 PM 314 528,301 4,071,0 13,0 12 47 6.2 3:051.16ftdeoth Down -2 feet, toooinCl off 
911 6/098:56 AM 1.390 535,778 11.548.0 6,9 5.2 25 3.3 About 2 ft pond depth 112 to 213 full 
9117/098:55 AM 2.829 542,440 18.210.0 4.6 4.2 17 2.2 Tank Cluite low Filled tanK to fun by 10:30 am 
9/171099:52 AM 2.886 6.5 Manual Reading 
91181092:37 PM 4.611 550.761 26.531 .0 4.7 4.5 16 2.2 Steve can't fill todaY. will tomorrow momino 3 feet 5 inches: 14,600 gallons 
9118109 3:03 PM 4,637 550,872 26.642.0 4.3 4.5 16 2.2 
9119109 9:00 AM 5,71 4 Steve filled in our absence 
9/20/09 9;00 AM 7,154 Steve filled in our absence 
9/21109 8:24 AM 8,558 567,510 43,280.0 4.2 15 2.0 
9/22/09 8:03 AM 9.977 573,126 48.896.0 4.0 3.5 13 1.7 Filled tank Tank 1/3 full 

9122109 12:41 PM 10,255 574,160 49,930.0 3.7 13 1.8 
9122109 2:07 PM 10.341 574.570 50,340.0 4.8 6.1 17 2.3 Tank full Full 
9123/09 8:07 AM 11,421 579,060 54,830.0 4.2 4.0 15 2.0 

9124109 10:38 AM 13.012 585.300 61,070.0 3.9 3.7 14 1.9 114 to 113 full 
9124109 11 :20 AM 13.054 585,480 61 ,250.0 4.3 5.5 15 2.1 Tank full Full 
9125109 12:00 PM 14,534 591 ,560 67,330.0 4.1 4 .. 2 15 2.0 31 Inches: 15,494 gallons 
9125/09 12:30 PM 14,564 591 ,678 67,448,0 3.9 3.8 14 1.9 Ended Test 

4.2 
9129/09 8:30 AM 2.3 71 inches: 7000 

Page 1 of 1 
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Mr, Bruce Buel 
Nipomo Community Services District 
PO Box 326 
Nipomo, CA and 93444 

June 5,2009 

Dear Mr. Buel, 

Subject: DRAFT Conceptual Percolation Pond Layout, Pasquini Property (APN 090-311-001) 

AECOM 

At the request of the District, AECOM has prepared a conceptual layout for percolation ponds on the Pasquini 
Property, APN 090-311-001 . The property is one of several in the area being investigated for feasibility for 
percolation of treated effluent from Southland Wastewater Treatment Facility. 

The Pasquini property is a 192-acre parcel southwest of Orchard Road, extending approximately 3,500 feet to 
Riverside Road. The southern edge of the property is formed by the Santa Maria River Valley floodplain, 
creating a naturally steep bluff face, 80 to 130 feet high. 

In May 2008, Fugro West performed a hydrogeologic and geotechnical assessment of the property and 
submitted their findings and analysis in a report dated July 30, 2008 (Hydrogeologic and Geotechnical 
Assessment of APN 090-31-001, Nipomo, California). The purpose was to assess the appropriateness of the 
property for percolation (i.e. , estimate percolation capacity of the soils, and investigate the potential for the 
presence of aquitards), and evaluate the potential for percolated water to daylight on the bluff. 

The Fugro report contained several conclusions and recommendations, briefly summarized as follows: 

• Discharge of treated wastewater within the northerly third of the Pasquini property (adjacent to and 
immediately south of Orchard Road within an approximate 35-acre area) would be at a sufficient 
distance from the bluff of the floodplain, and would not daylight on the slope face. This conclusion 
should be confirmed with supplemental field work. 

• Soils could be expected to percolate at a rate of 10 gallons per day per square foot (gpd/tr) of clean 
water. This conclusion should be confirmed with supplemental field work. 

• Percolation ponds within the northern 35 acres area considered are unlikely to adversely impact the 
existing bluff face, provided that groundwater elevations remain below the base of the bluff. 

• Stability of the bluff face is predominately influenced by erosion that has resulted from groundwater 
daylighting on the slope during high groundwater periods and storm events. Surface drainage should 
be controlled such that surface water does not run towards or over the bluff slope. 

• To assess the percolation capacity of the surficial soils, Fugro recommends a series of conventional 
percolation tests be performed (approximately 1 test per every 2 acres of proposed percolation basin 
area). 

• A small, on-site pilot test is recommended by Fugro. A 10- to 20- foot square percolation basin, 
constructed onsite would allow additional tests to more closely estimate the percolation capacity of the 
soils. 

• Construction of four monitoring wells will provide water level data and background water quality 
information. Water level data is needed to estimate fate and transport of percolation water. Water 
quality data can ultimately be used to satisfy Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements 
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should the site be used for the proposed project in the future. 

• A groundwater flow model could be constructed from the data gathered to better predict the fate and 
transport of treated wastewater discharged into the percolation basins. 

To assist with the site testing, a conceptual layout was prepared for potential future percolation basins at the 
Pasquini property (Figure 1, attached). The following assumptions were used to prepare the layout: 

• Site soils have a percolation rate of 10 gpd/tr for clean water. Assuming a de-rating of 50% for t reated 
wastewater, the conceptual percolation rate is assumed to be 5 gpd/tr for treated wastewater 

o Percolation Rate = 5 gpd/tr 
• Future (2030) INVVTF influent flow rates = 1.8 MGD, based on the maximum monthly flow (MMF) from 

the January 2009 NCSD Southland WWTF Master Plan (AECOM). 
o Hydraulic Loading = 1.8 MGD (future MMF) 

• Dividing the hydraulic loading by the percolation rate, a net percolation area of 8.3 acres is needed. 

The attached conceptual layout shows 6 percolation basins contained in a gross area of 24 acres. Basin floors 
are approximately 115 feet by 702 feet, providing just over 11 acres of percolation area. The total pond depth is 
5 feet with a minimum freeboard of 2.5 feet. During max month flows, three ponds could handle the percolation 
without creating standing water. Periodically operations will cycle to the other three ponds, allowing the first 
three to dry completely. Once dried, the ponds should be scarified with a rake or light disc to maintain 
percolation rates. An operations and maintenance schedule should be developed based on results of the site­
specific percolation tests. 

Eileen Shields, EIT 

CC: Peter Sevcik (NCSD), Josh Reynolds (AECOM). Mike Nunley (AECOM), Paul Sorensen (Fugro) 

AECOM 
Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Project No. 3596.005.02 
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LOCATION: N 3,876,828 E 729,567 WGS 84, UTM 
Zone 10N, meters 

SURFACE EL: 305 ft +/- (reI. MSL datum) 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 
Silty SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown, moist, fine 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): dark yellowish brown, moist, 
fine 

SAND (SP): light yellowish brown, moist, fine 

r-.Silty SAND (SM): dark yellowish brown 
SAND (SP): yellow, moist, fine 

yellowish brown, moist, with pockets of Silty Sand (SM) 

very dense 

yellow, moist, interbedded with Sand with Si~ (SP-SM) 

r-.Silty SAND (SM): yellowish brown, mOist, fine r 
SAND (SP): yellow, moist, interbedded with Sand with 

Silt (SP-SM) 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): yellow, mOist, interbedded w~h 
Sand (SP) 

very fine 

very dense 
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The tog and dala presented are a simplification 01 actual conditions ellCOU(llered allhe lime or drilling at the drifted location, Subsurface cond~ions may differ al oIher Iocalions and with [he passage of lime 

COMPLETION DEPTH: 205.0 ft DRILLING METHOD: 4-inch-<lia. Sonic 
DEPTH TO WATER: Not Encountered 

DRILLING DATE: May 18, 2010 

LOG OF SITE 1 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 

Nipomo, California 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Project No. 3596.005.02 
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LOCATION: N 3,876,828 E 729,567 WGS 84, UTM 
Zone 10N, meters 

SURFACE EL: 305 ft +/- (rei . MSL datum) 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

J:)iltySAND (SM): brownish yellow, mOist, fine 
SAND with silt (SP:sJI..fj: brownish yellow, fine 

SAND (SP): very pale brown, fine 

reddish yellow, with manganese inclusions 

yellow 

brownish yellow, wet, fine 

Silty SAND (SM): very pale brown, moist, very fine 

brownish yellow 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): very pale brown, moist, very 
fine 

t-\SAND (SfJ): gray 
SAND with silt (SP-SM): very pale brown, mOist, very 

fine 

Fat CLAY (CH): very stiff, dark gray, mOist 
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COMPLETION DEPTH: 205.0 ft DRILLING METHOD: 4-inch-dia. Sonic 
DEPTH TO WATER: Not Encountered 

DRILLING DATE: May 18, 2010 

LOG OF SITE 1 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 

Nipomo, California 
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Project No. 3596.005.02 
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LOCATION: N 3,877,130 E 729,866 WGS 84, UTM 
Zone 10N, meters 

SURFACE EL: 308 ft +/- (reI. MSL datum) 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 
Silty SAND (SM): dark brown, moist, fine 

SAND With silt (SP:SM): yelloWlstlbrown, moTst, fine 

mottled with dark yellowish brown 

SAND (SP): yellowish brown, moist, fine 

SAND with slit (SP:sMr very pare brown, dry, line 

pockets of Silty SAND (SM), dark yellowish brown, fine 
~ckets absent 

very dense, white (baked), dry 
very pale brown, slightly moist, very fine to fine 

II Silty SAND (SM): very pale brown, moist, fine, minor 
I \ black inclusions 

::;AND with si~ (SP-SM): yellowish brown, moist, fine 

I\SANDJSP): while, drY.Triable 
SAND with silt (SP-SM): yellowish brown, moist, fine 

very pale brown 

yellow 

brownish yellow 

r 
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-.. ::;AND (SP): brownish yellow, slightly moist, very fine to r­
\ fine 
SAND with silt (SP-SM): yellow, moist, very line 

1-- - .-- -.-----~--

",SAND (SI-'): yellowish brown, mOist, very fine r 
SAND with silt (SP-SM): very pale brown, moist 

The log and dala presented are a simplifICation of actual conditions encountered allhe lime of drilling al the drilled location. Subsurface cond~ions may diller a\ other localioos and with the passage or lime, 

COMPLETION DEPTH: 196.0 ft DRILLING METHOD: 4-inch-dia. Sonic 
DEPTH TO WATER: Not Encountered 

DRILLING DATE: May 20, 2010 

LOG OF SITE 2 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 

Nipomo, California 
PLATE C-2a 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Project No. 3596.005.02 
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LOCATION: N 3,877,130 E 729,866 WGS 84, UTM 
Zone 10N, meters 

SURFACE EL: 308 ft +/- (reI. MSL datum) 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

1\ Sli(lty SANH (SM): yellow, moist, fIne, WIth Sand with Silt I 
I \SP-SM) pockets 
t\SAND (SP): very pale brown, moist, very tine -/ 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): brownish yellow, moist, very 
fine 

Slity SAND (SM): yenow, tine 
SAND with silt (SP-SM): very pale, wet, tine 

SAND (SP): very pale brown, wet, to Sand with Silt 
(SP-SM) 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): very pale brown, wet, to Sand 
(SP) 

~'t wo. 
=!!;~ 
~I 
zS2 
:J~ 

1- -

Silty SAND (SM): very pale brown, wet, tine, mottled with 
brownish yellow I-- -

r\l-at CLAY (C H): dark orav, mOIst / 
SAND with SIlt (SP-SlI/lY very pale brown, wet, densilied? -

Fat CLAY (CH): very stiff, dark gray, moist 
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The log and data presented are a smplirlcalion or actual conditions encounlerad alltle lime or drilling al the df~led location. Subsurface conditions may differ al other locations and with the passage or lime 

COMPLETION DEPTH: 196.0 ft DRILLING METHOD: 4-inch-dia. Sonic 
DEPTH TO WATER: Not Encountered 

DRILLING DATE: May 20, 2010 

LOG OF SITE 2 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 

Nipomo, California 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Project No. 3596.005.02 

LOCATION: N 3,877,438 E 729,969 WGS 84, UTM 
¢: a I- Zone 10N, meters 
;;i ~6 

m iY z ¢: Z iY UJ~ 0 :i UJ ....10 
F iYoo UJ ....I I- UJ::;; ....I 0.. 0..0 SURFACE EL: 320 ft +/- (reI. MSL datum) <t 0.. 0.. ::;;~ 1-)- ::;; > UJ 

~m ::;; <to UJ 0 <t <t 
....I m m....l 
UJ m 00 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION . . Silty SAND (SM): firm, dark yellowish brown, moist 
318 2 

' . . ' 
316 4 . . 

: 
314 6 ' . ',: ' . ' 

312 8 
. . , ' 

~I 
yellowish brown, mottled with yellowish brown 

310 10 SANP with sift (SP-SM): yellow, moist, Interbeds of Sand 
308 12 (SP) 
306 14 ", .. 

layer of reddish brown and dark gray 
304 16 I\pockets of Silty Sand (SM), reddish brown, mottled 
302 18 .... .. . . SAND (SP): soft, yellow, moist, fine .. , . ... . 
300 20 .... . . .. ... . 
298 22 

. .. . ... . . .. . ... . 
296 24 ... . ., .. . . . . ... . 
294 26 . ... ... . 

::: ; 
to medium 292 28 .... . .. . ... . . ... 
fine 290 30 .... .... ... . . . . . 

288 32 . . . . ... . ... . 
286 34 

.. . . 
.... to medium . .. . 

284 36 .. .. 
J-,.fine It 282 38 < ':.:',: Silty SAND (SM): yellow, wet, very fine 

280 40 SAND (SP): yellow, wet, very fine 
278 42 

1 276 44 SAND with silt (S?-SM): yellowish brown to brownish 
274 46 yellow, to Silty Sand (SM), fine 
272 48 

wet, fine to medium 
270 50 .... · . brownish yellow ... . · . 
268 52 '" . · . ..... . 

yellowish brown to brownish yellow 266 54 · . ... . · . 
264 56 .... · . ... . 
262 58 · . .... . · . ... . 
260 60 · . . .... · . ... . 
258 62 · . . .... · . .... . 
256 64 · . .. . . · . 
254 66 

... . . · . .... . · . 
252 68 

IT···· 
Silty SAND (SM): brownish yellow, moist, fine 

250 70 

248 72 :' ':: ,. .: 
246 74 .: ..... :-, 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): brownish yellow, moist, very 
244 76 ..... fine, to Sand (SP) · . 242 78 . .... · . . .. . . 
240 80 · . ..... · . . ... . 
238 82 · . ..... · . 
236 84 ... .. · . 
234 86 . . . . . · . 
232 88 . .. . . · . 
230 90 . .. . . · . 
228 92 ... .. 

Wi 
226 94 

224 96 very pale brown 
222 98 

· . 
. .. .". ~"" Silty SAND (SM): brownish yellow, moist, very fine 
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The log and data presented are a simplification of adual condilions encountered althe lime of drilling at the drilled localion Subsurface conditions may differ at other locations and with the passage of lime. 

COMPLETION DEPTH: 196.0 ft DRILLING METHOD: 4-inch-dia. Sonic 
DEPTH TO WATER: Not Encountered 

DRILLING DATE: May 21,2010 

LOG OF SITE 3 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 
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lOCATION: N 3,877,438 E 729,969 WGS 84, UTM 
Zone 10N, meters 

SURFACE EL: 320 ft +/- (rei . MSl datum) 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): very pale brown, moist, very 
'\ fine 

CLAY (Cl): Qray, moist 
Silty SAND (SM): brownish yellow, moist, very fine 
SAND with Slit (SP-SM): very pale brown, moist, very 

fine 
ISiity SAND (SM): broWnish yellow, mOist, very fine 
SAND with sill (SP-SM): very pale brown, moist, very 

line 
r, Silty SAND (SM): brownish yellow, moist, very fine 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): soft, yellow, moist to wet, fine 

Silty SAND (SM): brownish yellow, moist, very fine to 
fine 

very pale brown 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): brownish yellow, mOist, very 
fine to fine 

very fine 

very pale brown, mottled with gray 

very pale brown 

Fat CLAY (CH): dark gray, mOist, mottled With brownish J 
yellow 

SAND with silt (SP-SM): 
Fat CLAY (CH): very stiff, dark gray, mOist 
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The log and data presented are a simplifICation of adual conditions encoll1lered althe lime of driling at the dr~ location. Subsurface condilioos may differ al olher locations and with the passage or lime 

COMPLETION DEPTH: 196.0 ft DRilLING METHOD: 4-inch-dia. Sonic 
DEPTH TO WATER: Not Encountered 

DRilLING DATE: May 21, 2010 

LOG OF SITE 3 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 

Nipomo, California 
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SIEVE 1 

GRAIN-SIZE ANALYSIS 
Test performed in general accordance with ASTM or California test procedures 

3596.005.02 
o 

Site 1 

Grading Information 

Tray # before Wash: Wet Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (9): Water Loss Minus #4: Dry Mass of Soli (g): I 
SA-8 205.59 6.02 114.94 I 

Tray Mass (g): Dry Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (9): Moisture 'Yo: Dry Mass after Wash & before Sieve (g): I 
84.63 199.57 5.2% 104.70 I 

SIEVE Mass of Soil Cumulative Mass Cumulative % 
% Passing 

No. Size, mm 
Retained (g) of Soil Retained (g) Retained 

4 in * 101.60 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3 in * 76.20 0.0 0.0 100.0 

2 1/2 in * 63.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
2 in * 50.80 0.0 0.0 100.0 

1 1/2 in * 38.10 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1 in * 25.40 0.0 0.0 100.0 

3/4 in * 19.05 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1/2 in * 12.70 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3/8 in * 9.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
NO.4 * 4.75 0.0 0.0 100.0 
NO.8 2.36 0.0 0.0 100.0 

No.16 1.180 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 30 0.600 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 50 0.300 0.40 0.4 0.3 99.7 

No. 100 0.150 73.40 73.8 64.2 35.8 
No. 200 0.075 30.70 104.5 90.9 9.1 

Pan Pan U.1U 1u4.0 ! 100% ASTM Sieve Continuity: PASS 

% Gravel = 0.0 
% Sand = 90.9 
% Fines = 9.1 

ITested By: INL loate: 16/4/10 IChecked By: 

3596.005.02 - Lab Results.xls 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



SIEVE 2 

GRAIN-SIZE ANALYSIS 
Test performed in general accordance with ASTM or California test procedures 

3596.005.02 
o 

Site 2 

Grading Information 

Tray # before Wash: Wet Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (g): Water Loss Minus #4: Dry Mass of Soil (g): I 
SA-27 244.05 8.36 148.97 I 

Tray Mass (g): Dry Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (9): Moisture %: Dry Mass after Wash & before Sieve (9): I 
86.72 235.69 5.6% 109.80 I 

SIEVE Mass of Soil Cumulative Mass Cumulative % 
% Passing 

No. Size, mm 
Retained (g) of Soil Retained (g) Retained 

4 in * 101.60 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3 in * 76.20 0.0 0.0 100.0 

2 1/2 in • 63.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
2 in * 50.80 0.0 0.0 100.0 

1 1/2 in * 38.10 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1 in * 25.40 0.0 0.0 100.0 

3/4 in * 19.05 0.0 0.0 100.0 
112 in * 12.70 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3/8 in • 9.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No.4 * 4.75 0.0 0.0 100.0 
NO.8 2.36 0.0 0.0 100.0 

No.16 1.180 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 30 0.600 0.00 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 50 0.300 8.70 8.7 5.8 94.2 

No. 100 0.150 69.10 77.8 52.2 47.8 
No. 200 0.075 31.00 108.8 73.0 27.0 

,=-an Pan 1.20 110 ! 100% ASTM Sieve Continuity: PASS 

% Gravel = 0.0 
% Sand = 73.0 
% Fines = 27.0 

!Tested By: INL IDate: 16/4/10 1 Checked By: 

3596.005.02 - Lab Results.xls 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



SIEVE 3 

GRAIN-SIZE ANALYSIS 
Test performed in general accordance with ASTM or California test procedures 

3596.005.02 
o 

Site 1 

Grading Information 

Tray # before Wash: Wet Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (g): Water Loss Minus #4: Dry Mass of Soil (g): I 
SA-1 242.20 12.98 145.75 I 

Tray Mass (g): Dry Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (9): Moisture%: Dry Mass after Wash & before Sieve (9): I 
83.47 229.22 8.9% 121.70 I 

SIEVE Mass of Soil Cumulative Mass Cumulative % 
% Passing 

No. Size, mm 
Retained (g) of Soil Retained (g) Retained 

4 in· 101.60 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3 in' 76.20 0.0 0.0 100.0 

2 1/2 in • 63.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
2 in' 50.80 0.0 0.0 100.0 

11/2in* 38.10 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1 in * 25.40 0.0 0.0 100.0 

3/4 in * 19.05 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1/2 in • 12.70 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3/8 in" 9.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No.4 * 4.75 0.0 0.0 100.0 
NO.8 2.36 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No.16 1.180 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 30 0.600 0.00 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 50 0.300 15.10 15.1 10.4 89.6 

No. 100 0.150 82.70 97.8 67.1 32.9 
No. 200 0.075 23.20 121 .0 83.0 17.0 

Pan Pan 0.40 121.4 I 10Q% ASTM Sieve Continuity: PASS 

% Gravel = 0.0 
% Sand = 83.0 
% Fines = 17.0 

IT ested By: I NL I Date: 16/4/2010 IChecked By: 

3596.005.02 - Lab Results.xls 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



SIEVE 4 

GRAIN-SIZE ANALYSIS 
Test performed in general accordance with ASTM or California test procedures 

3596.005.02 Paquini Property Investigation 
o Nipomo Community Services District 

Site 2 

Grading Information 

Tray # before Wash: Wet Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (g): Water Loss Minus #4: Dry Mass of Soil (g): I 
SA-16 266.14 25.41 152.6 I 

Tray Mass (g): Dry Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (g): Moisture %: Dry Mass after Wash & before Sieve (g): I 
88.13 240.73 16.7% 125.10 I 

SIEVE Mass of Soil Cumulative Mass Cumulative % 
% Passing 

No. Size, mm 
Retained (g) of Soil Retained (g) Retained 

4 in * 101.60 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3 in * 76.20 0.0 0.0 100.0 

2 1/2 in * 63.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
2 in * 50.80 0.0 0.0 100.0 

1 1/2 in * 38.10 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1 in * 25.40 0.0 0.0 100.0 

3/4 in * 19.05 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1/2 in * 12.70 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3/8 in * 9.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No.4 * 4.75 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No.8 2.36 0.0 0.0 100.0 

No.16 1.180 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 30 0.600 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 50 0.300 1.20 1.2 0.8 99.2 

No. 100 0.150 81.70 82.9 54.3 45.7 
No. 200 0.075 41.50 124.4 81.5 18.5 

Pan Pan U.I:lU 1~5.~ I 1UU% ASTM Sieve Continuity: PASS 

% Gravel = 0.0 
% Sand = 81.5 
% Fines = 18.5 

'Tested By: INL 1 Date: 16/4/2010 IChecked By: 

3596.005.02 - Lab Results.xls 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



SIEVE 5 

GRAIN-SIZE ANALYSIS 
Test performed in general accordance with ASTM or California test procedures 

3596.005.02 
o 

Site 3 

Grading Information 

Tray # before Wash: Wet Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (g): Water Loss Minus #4: Dry Mass of Soil (g): I 
SA-33 258.48 17.63 153.53 I 

Tray Mass (g): Dry Mass of Soil + Tray before Wash (g): Moisture 'Yo: Dry Mass after Wash & before Sieve (g): I 
87.32 240.85 11.5% 123.30 I 

SIEVE Mass of Soil Cumulative Mass Cumulative % 
% Passing 

No. Size, mm 
Retained (g) of Soil Retained (g) Retained 

4 in * 101.60 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3 in * 76.20 0.0 0.0 100.0 

2 1/2 in * 63.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
2 in * 50.80 0.0 0.0 100.0 

1 1/2 in * 38.10 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1 in * 25.40 0.0 0.0 100.0 

3/4 in * 19.05 0.0 0.0 100.0 
1/2 in * 12.70 0.0 0.0 100.0 
3/8 in * 9.50 0.0 0.0 100.0 
NO.4 * 4.75 0.0 0.0 100.0 
NO.8 2.36 0.0 0.0 100.0 

No.16 1.180 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 30 0.600 0.00 0.0 0.0 100.0 
No. 50 0.300 1.60 1.6 1.0 99.0 

No. 100 0.150 85.80 87.4 56.9 43.1 
No. 200 0.075 35.50 122.9 80.0 20.0 

Pan Pan 0.10 123 I 100% ASTM Sieve Continuity: PASS 

% Gravel = 0.0 
% Sand = 80.0 
% Fines = 20.0 

I Tested By: !NL !Date: !6/7/2010 !Checked By: 

3596.005.02 - Lab Results.xls 

Copy of document found at  www.NoNewWipTax.com



-200 INPUT 1 
PERCENT PASSING No. 200 SIEVE 
Test performed in accordance to ASTM D1140 

Job #: 3596.005.02 Job Name: Paquini Property Investigation 
Lab Job #: 0 Client: Nipomo Community Services District 

SPECIMEN I NF 0 R MAT ION AND MEASUREMENTS 
Dry Mass of 

" Dry Mass + Initial Wate Initial Dry 
soil after 

Percent 0.. Depth Tare Weight Wet mass + washing and 
Boring E 0 Soil Description Tare No . Tare Content Mass of Soil Passing No. .,z (ft) (g) Tare (g) shaking over 

en (g) (%) (g) 
No. 200 Sieve 

200 Sieve 

(g) 

Silty SAND (SM): brownish 
Site 2 75 [yellow, moist SA-17 87.42 232.54 225.28 5.3 137.86 99.14 28.1 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/OI 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

#DIV/O! 0 #DIV/O! 

ITested By: IDate: Checked By: 

3596.005.02 - Lab Results.xls 
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Nipomo Community Services District 

Project No. 3596.005.02 
r GAD 
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I/) 

Boring Number Site 1 Sieve Size % Passin Other Parameters 

Sample Number NA z 3/8-in. (9.5mm) Liquid Limit 
0 

Sample Depth, ft 197 i= NO.4 (4.75mm) Plastic Limit 
Fat CLAY (CH): dark olive gray, <I: 

Classification 0 No.10 (2.0mm) Plasticity Index 
moist u::: 

iii No. 30 (0.6mm) Estimated Gs 2.75 
I/) 

Intial Final ~ No. 100 (0.150mm) 
0 

Mass, g 186.47 188.47 No. 200 (0.075mm) 

Water Content, % 41.6% 43.1% 

Dry Density, pcf 

Saturation, % 

Void Ratio 

Diameter, in 

Height, in 

Area, irr 

Volume, in3 

Trial Date 

1 6/4/10 

2 6/9/10 

3 

4 

5 

6 

78.2 78.5 
~ 

Sample Type 

96% 100% <I: Permeant 
:::!: 

Pipette Area, CrIT 1.19 1.19 :::!: 
:J 

2.39 2.39 I/) Annulus Area, CrIT 
I-

1.43 1.43 
I/) 

kavg 20°C, emls W 
I-

4.49 4.49 Tested B 

6.42 6.39 
~ 

Test Method: ASTM D5084 (Method F) 

0:: 
<I: 
:::!: 
w 
0:: 

Time, sec TempAv ,oC 0', ksf 1-1, ksf io 

259200 24.9 15.1 4.2 28.9 

270562 24.7 15.1 4.2 30.0 

HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 

Nipomo, California 

Sonic Core 

Deaired Tap-Water 

0.0314 

0.7671 

1.3E-lO 

JC 

if kt, cm/s 

25.7 1.4E-10 

26.4 1.4E-10 

PLATE 0-1 
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Nipomo Community Services District 

Project No. 3596.005.02 
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Boring Number Site 2 Sieve Size % Passing Other Parameters 

Sample Number NA z 3/8-in. (9.5mm) Liquid Limit 
0 

Sample Depth, ft 0 i= NO.4 (4.75mm) Plastic Limit 
Fat CLAY (CH): dark olive gray, « 

Classification U No.10 (2.0mm) Plasticity Index 
moist u::: 

iii No. 30 (0.6mm) Estimated Gs 2.75 
I/) 

Intial Final ~ 
U 

No. 100 (0.150mm) 

Mass, g 270.82 282.70 No. 200 (0.075mm) 

Water Content, % 34.9% 40.8% 

Dry Density, pcf 

Saturation, % 

Void Ratio 

Diameter, in 

Height, in 

Area, in2 

Volume, in3 

Trial Date 

6/2/10 

2 6/3/10 

3 

4 

5 

6 

83.9 81 .0 Sample Type 
~ 

92% 100% « Permeant 
::!: 

Pipette Area, crrf 1.05 1.12 ::!: 
:l 

2.82 2.88 I/) Annulus Area, crrf 
I-

1.46 1.45 
I/) 

kavg 20DC, cm/s w 
I-

6.25 6.51 Tested By 

9.12 9.45 I/) Test Method: ASTM 05084 (Method F) 
~ 
0:: « 
::IE 
w 
0:: 

Time, sec TemPAv, DC cr', ksf IJ, ksf io 

61221 22.4 16.3 4.2 28.4 

84681 22.2 16.3 4.2 28.4 

HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 

Nipomo, California 

Sonic Core 

Deaired Tap-Water 

0.0314 

0.7671 

8.0E-10 

JC 

if klo cm/s 

22.0 8.8E-10 

20.6 8.0E-10 

PLATE 0-2 
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Nipomo Community Services District 
Project No. 3596.005.02 

~GAD 
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Boring Number Site 3 Sieve Size % Passing Other Parameters 

Sample Number NA z 3/8-in. (9.5mm) Liquid Limit 

Sample Depth, ft 191 
0 
i= No.4 (4.75mm) Plastic Limit 

Fat CU\ Y (CH) : dark olive gray, 
c( 

Classification 0 No. 10 (2.0mm) Plasticity Index 
moist it 

in No. 30 (0.6mm) Estimated Gs 2.75 
In 

Intial Final ~ 
0 

No. 100 (0.150mm) 

Mass, g 340.30 351.39 No. 200 (0.075mm) 

Water Content, % 31 .7% 36.0% 

Dry Density, pcf 

Saturation, % 

Void Ratio 

Diameter, in 

Height, in 

Area, irf 

Volume, in3 

Trial Date 

1 6/7/10 

2 6/8/10 

3 

4 

5 

6 

89.4 86.3 
~ 

Sample Type 

95% 100% c( Permeant 
:!i! 

Pipette Area, cnf 0.92 0.99 :!i! 
:l 

2.83 2.88 (/) Annulus Area , cnf 
I-

1.75 1.75 
(/) 

kavg 20°C, cm/s w 
I-

6.29 6.51 Tested B 

11 .01 11.40 (/) Test Method: ASTM D5084 (Method F) 
~ 
D:: 
c( 
:!i! 
w 
D:: 

Time, sec TempAva'oC cr', ksf 11, ksf io 

81530 24.9 12.9 4.2 30.0 

85485 24.7 12.9 4.2 29.7 

HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY 
Hydrogeologic Assessment of the Pasquini Property 

Nipomo, California 

Sonic Core 

Deaired Tap-Water 

0.0314 

0.7671 

3.3E-10 

JC 

if kt, cm/s 

26.6 3.7E-10 

26.2 3.8E-10 

PLATE D-3 
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Client: Fugro West, Inc. 
Sample 10: Pesquini Irrigation Water 
CAS LAB NO: 09240001 
Analyst: ABE/AN/GM/AJ 

Environmental and Analytical Services-Since 1994 

Date Sampled: 09/25/09 
Date Received: 09/25/09 
Sample Matrix: Water 

GENERAL MINERAL ANALYSIS SUMMARY 

COMPOUND RESULT UNITS OF PQL METHOD ANALYZED 
~=~======================~~=====~========~====~===================== 

Alkalinity 
Bicarbonate 
Carbonate 
Hydroxide 
pH 

(CaC03) 

(CaC03) 
(CaC03 ) 

(CaC03) 

Total Hardness 
Chloride 
Fluoride 
Nitrate (as N) 
Sulfate 
Spec. Conductivity 
T.D.S. 
MBAS Surf act ants 
Boron 
Calcium 
Copper 
Iron 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Potassium 
Sodium 
Zinc 

200 
200 
BQL 
BQL 
7.4 
320 
83 
0.36 
4 . 9 
180 
1010 
660 
BQL 
0.36 
79 
0.064 
0.11 
35 
0.18 
3.3 
63 
BQL 

mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
S.U. 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 

umhos/cm 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 
mg/L 1 

T.D.S.: Total Dissolved Solids 
PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit 
BQL: Below Practical Quantitation Limit 

10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
0.2 
0.1 
0.1 
0.5 
1 
10 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.02 
0.1 
0.1 
0.005 
0.2 
0.5 
0.05 

2320 B 
2320 B 
2320 B 
2320 B 
4500-H+B 

130.2 
300.0 
300.0 
300.0 
300.0 
120.1 
2540 C 
5540 C 
200.7 
200.7 
200.7 
200.7 
200.7 
200.7 
200.7 
200.7 
200.7 

09/28/09 
09/28/09 
09/28/09 
09/28/09 
09/25/09 
09/25/09 
09/25/09 
09/25/09 
09/25/09 
09/25/09 
09/28/09 
09/28/09 
09/25/09 
09/29/09 
09/29/09 
09/29/09 
09/29/09 
09/29/09 
09/29/09 
09/29/09 
09/29/09 
09/29/09 

Pri~~ -Analyst 

1536 Eastman Ave. Suite B, Ventura, California 93003 Ph: (805)644-1095 FAX: (805)644-9947 
www.capcoenv.com 
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Environmental and Analytical Services-Since 1994 

Client: Fugro West, Inc. Sample Matrix: Water 
Sample 10: Method Blank Analyst: ABE/AN/AJ/GM 
CAS LAB NO: 092400-MB 

GENERAL MINERAL ANALYSIS SUMMARY 

DATE 
COMPOUND RESULT UNITS OF PQL METHOD ANALYZED 
======================-=======;;:;;:::======~===================:===-=============== 

Alkalinity (CaC0 3) BQL mg/L 
Bicarbonate (CaC03) BQL mg/L 
Carbonate (CaC03 ) BQL mg/L 
Hydroxide (CaC03) BQL mg/L 
Total Hardness BQL mg/L 
Chloride BQL mg/L 
Fluoride BQL mg/L 
Nitrate (as N) BQL mg/L 
Sulfate BQL mg/L 
T.O.S. BQL mg/L 
MBAS Surfactants BQL mg/L 
Boron BQL mg/L 
Calcium BQL mg/L 
Copper BQL mg/L 
Iron BQL mg/L 
Magnesium BQL mg/L 
Manganese BQL mg/L 
Potassium BQL mg/L 
Sodium BQL mg/L 
Zinc BQL mg/L 

T.O.S.: Total Dissolved Solids 
PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

BQL: Below Practical Quantitation Limit 

10 2320 B 09/28/09 
10 2320 B 09/28/09 
10 2320 B 09/28/09 
10 2320 B 09/28/09 
10 130.2 09/25/09 
0.2 300.0 09/25/09 
0.1 300.0 09/25/09 
0.1 300.0 09/25/09 
0.5 300.0 09/25/09 
10 2540 C 09/28/09 
0.1 5540 C 09/18/09 
0.1 200.7 09/29/09 
0.1 200.7 09/29/09 
0.02 200.7 09/29/09 
0.1 200.7 09/29/09 
0.1 200.7 09/29/09 
0.005 200.7 09/29/09 
0.2 200.7 09/29/09 
0.5 200.7 09/29/09 
0.05 200.7 09/29/09 

Principal Analyst 

1536 Eastman Ave. Suite B, Ventura, California 93003 Ph: (805)644-1095 FAX: (805)644-9947 
www.capcoenv.com 
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Fax fro~ : 81B~4~4b~4 

~i~~C:~~~WR ! IN jif L,J c~>l WELL CO'M;~~':}I'Oj{;tREPORT I .... .. -~~ ~ " -' , .... I : ' 1 . ~ .. 

P;Ige --01'__ l' . 1I ~1~~"- to Ili s tr'u,'lIo,1 Pfl lJIP "Ii:t STATE WELL NO ISU ·',Or. fl O. 

No·l082553 
LATITUDE 

r--r.----. 
L..J I 

LO"'GIT\JDE 
Owner's We)) No. ~ _________ _ I ! I 
D (lle Work nl;lg~n S 12 -o~ . Ended 11-2,9--08 

Local Permit Agency San Lui~ O"b.ii~S;.:jp~O~-----------
, , 

PI;ITlnit No2008-197 p":l'Tnit Datto 7-24--Qg-------
OEOLO(;lC LOG W£LL OWNKR 

ORIENTATION (L) Y-vERTICAL _HOI9IZ0NTAL _AI"".LE _ (SP£CIFYI .Ime- Cha.r:bla· Pa.sQ"jpi,--------~---
OAllLINC3 ' II d I ~ <:'It 

OEPTH FROM I METHOO Rotary FlUlO ...... Mnw.ud.4--_ _ ?-~¥O/yor<:(ir~e:E-ett!f.., 93420 
SUl\fAOI' OES<:llll'TlON CITY !,'TATE ZIP 

Fa. 10 Fl. 1 D(I~m-ib e Illllt r: rill/. !! ~,,'/j ,,1-:: .·, ~(Jill r . ,·te . 

l-=IO_--.;;...:...15=-=..0-;.-' -=B:..::;:ro~vvn=---=-:Slan::::..=..[d::'-___ ___ _ --I Address 590 Orch~~ ffif'tf£~-om-o':"""""7C"'i a----

h""'......;.'''""'''~-i-' -=:--:=--;::;;;;-~~-----------i Cit)' Nipomo Callf 
t----=1-=8~O,r-=2:...:.1..:.4._'i___"'G=r=>L.a.v----Cl;;;;;..a.v;;;v...---------_; COllnty San Luis Obispo 
h~-r-;"'" ......,.,...",...-;...' __ --:----, ....... __ --;;;;-;-,-.---,...,.-----,-::-<;;,...-- ---1 A PN RntJk ---Page l'arcel 090-3 11-00 1 
!---=2=.1.!:.,,~4T-' -=220=~T-' ..::B:.:r::..o=-wn.~::..' ....:(::.=a •. a.;;;aLV~Vi:..:l:i::..t:.=h=_-=.:: G:r::.:a;::;;v:.:...::e.=::;..~ _ __ _I Town~hip Range ___ Sectio!) _ ______ _ 

I-"..... ..... -';-,..-;=,.,....-i'r-:.rr-----::'-w;--------------~__I Lat I I N Long _-=::----'I-:-::~.LI _=_""w 
~ , ~O I Gravel. D~G . MIN SEC. DEG. MI"' . SEC. 

I-==-=--,;-...:=~...;....~:::....:::...:.-. .::-. .=-- ------------- -t----- LOC,\.TION SKETCH, X ACTlvnY (~J 
k,.,..,........:-..,..,~.....:.' -,.;;~,...:.,.:,-__ .,.... ___ -----------__1-------~ ~JiY1/)d JJ, - "lEW WELL 

250 , 267 I Brown GIay fA v.,.., 1VZ1YJ. MODIFICATION/REPAIR 
_ ODepon 

267 , 2BU , ura-vel. & Erown Sand _ Olh., (Specll)!) 

, ) 

zt!u I 2~5 I Gr~ '·CJ.ay 
t'r:::::... DESTROY (DtHcI/I>t> 
~ ProcPfJUf'9$ M1r1 A.bJr"r;lIk1 
~ Under "OEOLOCIlC LOG' . 

I °1 I 

295' I 345" '1 Gray_Stravel. & Sand & Stri.:ps 
, , Of CJ..ay 

1----~-----i~~~~~~-----------------_1~ 
I-~~-r' ~~~'~r_----~~-~~~--~~~-~---_1~ wLJ!~ 

L---_~ 
~

ES(=:) 
fR 5UPP~Y 

Oorno;tlo _ Puttl ic: 
Irngcllion _ Inuu61r1lf 

~ • MONITORING _ 

345' , 400 , Gray Cl.ay & Sand Streaks ". ..ST WE~L_ 
, , CATIiODIC PROTEcnON _ 

.....,.4...::....::....00--.-, ....:.4=20~, ....;:G=r=aY"---'C;..;l:.::;a"'--'YW=i=-=t=h'--S=e=-=a=--..:::.Sh=elJ.=.s'---__I u,-::::a.~'iL"",,· .:...~r ________ --"" __ --llti 
, , ....... --

1------..-, -.,..-, - - - - ---- -=-t,eJIfPr;;Jr &l -
HEAT ~)(C'1ANGE _ 

Dlfll'OT PUSH_ 

INJECTION _ 

VAPOR eXTRACTION _ 

SPARGINO _ I I 

r-----T, -----:----------------------------------}------------sou~--------~ 
, IUu.trtnt: nr Doxi;rih. Dt!CDPlU uf \lI',U (rim. fllI",L,. Bulli""g! 

AF.MIOClAnm: _ 

OTHER ,SPECIFYJ _ I l:-N~'!!a , !fioc.,.,;;. etc. and arrach a 'fJ'~". V.III uddi/a.)Jk"lJ popu fj 
".,·ti:<d'l1' PLEASE BE ACCf)lU.:r£ b COMPUTE. ' 

I , 

WA'l'iR LEVEL Eo: YIELD Ol! COMPLETED WEJ.L 

I , oePTH 10 FIt'lST WATER ___ 1Ft.) BELOW SuRFACE 

, , DEPTH OF 5TATI~ 5 5 9 1 0-08 
WArEA LEVE~ (A,) & DATE MEASURED ~..o:..---,c..::...-=..:::... __ , , 

TOTAL DEPTH Or' BORING 420 
TOTAL 1).£t>1'H OF COMPLETF.D wELL 

(Feet) 

400 (Feel) 

ESTIM,o,TED YII'LD· 600 (GPMI 8. TEST TYP£==Pum:..=::=..p~ ____ _ 

TEST LENGTII ~ (HII.I TOTA~ ORAWDOWN~ (Fl.) 

• May nor b" TCjJrl'$fflfa l iw hf a wtll's IOllg- trr m y itltl. 

DEPTH BORE· 
(W~ING (S) DEPTH .. \NNULAR MA'l'£RIAL 

FROM SURFACE HO\.E TYPE r"' ) FROM SURFACE TYPE 
OIA. "" '" ~~ ~ 

MATERiAl I INTERNAL GAUGE SLOT SllE CE· BEN· 
U,.,....II .. I 3 ~ GRADE DIAMETER OR WAL~ IF ANY Me.tT TOMTE FILL FlLTER PACK 

Fl. 10 F~ '" III ~ (I/\CI\lil THICKNESS \Incroul A. 10 FL 
( ~) 

(TY PEISlZl;) 
c Ii: (.:!. ) ( ~) 

0 , 2.20 22 X Pvc' 12 Sdr-2 0 , 52 X 
220 , 380 2.2 X Pvc 12 Sdr-2 0,2 , Hr. 
380 ' 400 22 IX: Pvc 1.2 Sdr-2 , 

, , 
, , 
, , 

~=====-~A~l~~f;·A~C~'Hi1~r.IEENN~TiS~(~L~)~======~==============~======~~C~ESJRf1TnlfFTllc~ATiJ~O"N~S~T~A~TiE~~lijE~N~·rf_:====================== 
_ Goologic Lor;, 

I. the undersign9d. cenlly that thi'" report is complete and accurate 10 lhe best of my knowledge aM Delle'. 

_ W':'h l,;0fl51fUCltOn OM:tgusm 

ATTACH AOO,.rIONA~ INFORMATION. IF IT fiXISrS. 

~ SoiIIWa191' Ch<ll"lleel Analyses 
_ Olher _ ________ _ r.OORES5 ~< /1/ d CITY SYAT£ ZlP 

BI!JI1Pd ~ //.,1//1/ 10~O-O8 523-858 
[·51 LtCE~Sf.D WATER 'IIlLL 'CfIITRACTIlR DATI: SIGntU C·SI lICENSl "~M8CR 

,,= ADDITJONAL SPACE IS NEE Ceo. u SE!NEXT CONSECUTlvelV NUMBERED FOf1M '~~J OSP 03 781 
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. " " 

ORIGINAL ) I I\) ) '"1VV t:A.. , STATE 01' (;At.IFOBNI.~ vy .'\·o , .... _ 

File with DWR WELL COMPLETION REPORT 
,--_~_...;.6_TA_T_E -,WELL NO I STATIO~I~ NO 

I I ] . 

f l'itiffU' I/) 1'~ .~"·/f('(i(lJl PlJrll}J/'l"t 

~~;::crts ;ell No. 2' . No. 1 a 82 5 5 4 
Date Work Jkgu.o 904=0-8 . Elided 11.-08-08 ",.-rITUDE lONGITuOI:::: 

I I Local Pt:rtllit Agen~ San LUiS Obispo 
P"Tlllil No. 20u8-2.48 Permit I)ate: _-=9:....-...;.·2::.· _::0_8-'--_____ _ APNl1RSI01HEA 

CEOLOGIC LOC WELL OWNER 

ORIENTATION (::0) L veRTICAl,... ~ HORIZO~ITAL _ " ANGLE _ (SPECIfY I N:uIIC Cha.ri1e- Pasquini 
DRILLING .t(.O v~~ Mud MuiliiV' ""ddl'~s< Z3Bl Brant st ME't'HOO -" F~UIO _____ ,.,:"\ , . ~ 

o£:J~F~~t.I I DESCRIPTION PiXroyo Grande Gal~!" 934Z0 
1--"""::::::::::lO===--n--I, Dcsc:ril .. e m4teria/, ~)"(ji" "j::;". ''''/01', l!tG , CIlY STA1'£ zir 
1--~~~:--l--;:;---::-~-;:;-:-:-~~---':""-"":""----+------'=-=:;-"iI=,:;- WILL UlCAT10N 
I---:~O~-i-' --:6::::0~-i,~S~an~d~&~G=-=ra~:Vr....:e.:..:l===---_______ --; Adc.lT('~~ 590 Orcnara. KU 
1---?'6~IO:"-i-'-'-'::' 710,-::-I~S~a=:ctnd--=-______ ____ --t City Ni.pomo Cal.i.! 
~7~IO~-i-' _j~O=,t0=-r~I _G==-r~a::..:::V..:.r:e~ __ :l ___________ -I County San Luis Obispo 
~1~ O'O~I ~2~O--jI~S~an~l~d--;:;::-_-=:--;-;~;:;--_---;;-___ -I AI'N Book __ Page ' Parcel 090-311-001 
1-1.1'-'. 2~O~Ir---!~5~'0~I-,Rr,=",· -"o:...!.wn.,=::-C~l=a,-,"-v....:.W:.:..::i=-t~h=-..::Gr=r."""a:=..;':'V,-e""l=-__ --t TC)wnship Range ___ Section _______ _ 
I-.1L5~~0~1r---!~: 9~(0":-i-'---=::Gr~a:~:v~e~~J.::Z-___ ~ ____ --:-__ --i Lat I I N Long _=_ ..... ' -;;:;-;--,-1 ----;;;;;:;--..:..:.w 

1 .... '0 " .... .,. Cl.a·- ' OEG. MIN, SEC. peG. MIN. st:c. 
I-Lj~I-;'.....-:!'~" ""~I'1'~'---=::~~~,v~. -.;.-='----=------~--_+_--- I,OC.\T10N SKl11'CH V ACTIV1T)" I'::::') 

19'1 1 220 1 ~$:Il' 'Gravel _f\ "'JA'" nJ NORTH -------l A_ NEW W~LL 
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TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

DON SPAGNOLO . fW 
GENERAL MANAGER (}VO 

AUGUST 5, 2010 

SET NEXT COMMITTEE MEETING 

Set next committee meeting [Set Date/Time]. 

BACKGROUND 

AGENDA ITEM 

4 
AUGUST 9, 2010 

The Committee usually meets on the Monday preceding the first Board meeting of the month 
as necessary. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Committee tentatively set a meeting at 2 pm on Tuesday, 
September 7, 2010 since Monday, September 6, 2010 is a holiday. If staff does not have 
policy issues to bring to the committee at that time, the meeting can be deferred to the 
following month with Committee member concurrence. 

ATTACHMENT- NONE 
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